FAMILY V
CATHARINE YANTZI AND JOEL SCHWARTZENTRUBER

l-r: Elroy and Verda,
Vernon and Elizabeth,

Selma and Milton Litwiller,
Nelda and Laverne Lichti,
Katie and Wilmer Wagler,
Hilda and Willis

BORN DIED
A. Elroy Swartzentruber (farmer) Jul 20, 1913 Jan 28, 1978
m. Feb 27, 1934 to Annie Mae Baechler, dau. of Nov 8, 1908 Jul 10, 1949
Amos & Catherine (Bender) Baechler EZ Menn.Cem.
2m. Sept 13, 1942 to Verda Mae Bender, dau. of Feb 16, 1920
Mennonite Ezra & Katie (Lebold) Bender
46 Adam St., Tavistock, Ont. NOB 2RO
Children: 1. Margaret 2. Ralph 3. Byron (4th gen.)
1. Margaret Rose Swartzentruber (cook) Mar 2, 1938

m. Sept 16, 1960 to Earl John Gerber (mainten- Jul 30, 1938
ance) son of John & Clara (Bast) Gerber

Mennonite

999 Winterhalt Ave., Cambridge, Ont.

Children: a. Wendy b. Mark c. Mary (5th gen.)

a. Wendy Rosanne Gerber Jun 13, 1962
m. Sept 17, 1988 to Isam Aburaneh (variety Apr 19, 1961
Mennonite store & gas bar operator)

20 Alice St., Brantford, Ont.
(1) Jordan Isam Aburaneh (6th generation) Aug 24, 1989

b. Mark John Gerber (twin) (insurance) Nov 10, 1965
Mennonite
999 Winterhalt Ave., Cambridge, Ont.

¢. Mary Lynn Gerber (twin) (food supervisor) Nov 10, 1965
Mennonite
432 Albany St., Apt. 1, Petrolia, Ont.

2. Ralph Ezra Swartzentruber (farmer) Dec 9, 1943
m. Mar 5, 1966 to Sandra Darlene Schumm, dau. Jan 18, 1946
Mennonite of Henry & Edna (Schlegel) Schumm

R.1l, Tavistock, Ont. NOB 2RO

a. Denise Ranae Swartzentruber (5th gen.) Jun 26, 1967
(music teacher)
New Hamburg, Ont.

b. Duane Ralph Swartzentruber Sept 1, 1972
c. Donna Rosanne Swartzentruber Sep 30, 1976
d. Darolyn Ruth Swartzentruber Jun 23, 1978

-151-



FAMILY V

CATHARINE YANTZI AND JOEL SCHWARTZENTRUBER

BORN

3. Byron Dale Swartzentruber (dispatcher) Apr 17,
m. July 24, 1982 to Connie Vernelle Hildebrand May 19,

dau. of Edwin & Kathy (Martens) Hildebrand
Mennonite
259 Hamilton Rd., New Hamburg, Ont. NOB 2GO
a. Kerri Leanne Swartzentruber (5th gen.) Mar 5,
b. Ryan James Swartzentruber Jun 26,
* % %

Vernon Swartzentruber (farmer, Sebewalng Indus. Dec 2,

employee)

m. Oct 8, 1939 to Elizabeth Christner, dau. of Ooct 8,

Mennonite Jacob & Mary (Boshart) Christner

7051 Charles St., Pigeon, Mich. 48755

Children: 1, Leon 2. Joyce 3. Melva 4. Elva

5. Harold (4th generation)

1. Leon Joel Swartzentruber (farmer) Sep 11,
m. Apr 2, 1966 to Sue Frederick (plastic Oct 16,
Presbyterian factory employee)

3321 Munford Rd., Ubly, Mich. 48475

Children: a. Sharon b. John c¢. James (5th gen.)

a. Sharon Kay Swartzentruber (salelady-books) Mar 11,
m. Oct 8, 1988 to Kenneth Morgan (nickel apr 11,
Presbyterian plating)

5995 Wildwood, #205, Westland, Mich. 48185

b. John Richard Swartzentruber Sep 10,

c. James Vernon Swartzentruber Apr 1,

2, Joyce Marie Swartzentruber (reg. nurse) Sept 9,
m. Oct 7, 1967 to Fred Marmion (Chrysler Sep 20,

Motors empl.) son of Harry & Mary Marmion

Assembly of God

27680 West Rd., New Boston, Mich.

a. Douglas Charles Marmion (5th generation) Jul 21,

b. Roger Allen Marmion Mar 24,

3. Melva Marlene Swartzentruber (twin) (school Ooct 15,

bus driver)

m. July 19, 1975 to Tom Barstow (Ford Motors Mar 15,

Presbyterian employee)

9255 Rucker Rd., Grosse Ile, Mich. 48138

a. Jana Barstow (5th generation) Sep 21,

b. Dawn Renee Barstow Jul 12,

4. Elva Darlene Swartzentruber (farmer,counselor) Oct 15,
m. June 10, 1967 to Myron Mast (ranch farmer) Mar 4,
Mennonite son of Silas & Elma Mast
1595 Egan & Slough Rd., Kalispell, Mont. 59901
a. Scott Bernard Mast (adopted) (5th gen.) Dec 30,
b. Nicole Alma Mast (adopted) Feb 12,

5. Harold Martin Swartzentruber (chemical & July 9,

fertilizer elevator manager)
m. Aug 19, 1967 to Connie Twilliger, dau. of Mar 28,

Presbyterian Otis & June (Thomas) Twilliger
1986 W. Main St., Ubly, Mich. 48475
-152-

1959
1961

1985
1987

1915

1916

1941
1943

1967
1963

1970
1975

1943
1942

1969
1971

1945
1943

1975
1977

1945
1944

1980
1984

1948
1948

DIED



FAMILY V

CATHARINE YANTZI AND JOEL SCHWARTZENTRUBER

a. Eva Mae Swartzentruber (5th generation) May
b. Kay Marie Swartzentruber Mar
* * %
Selma Swartzentruber Nov
m. Sept 7, 1938 to
Walter Leonard Bender, son of Christian K. and Dec

Katie (Bender) Bender
2m. Apr 7, 1954 to Milton Litwiller, son of Jacob Dec
Mennonite & Rachel (Jantzi) Litwiller
Kitchener; Tavistock, Ont.
Children: 1. Wray 2. Paul 3. Grace 4. Wanda
(4th generation)

1. Wray Luke Bender (chartered accountant) Jan
m. Aug 20, 1977 to Doris Catherine (Cathi) Zehr
(teacher) dau. of Ervin & Verna (Wagler) Mar
Mennonite Zehr

R.1l, Tavistock, Ont. NOB 2RO

a. Krista Selma Jane Bender Oct
b. Catherine Anne Elizabeth Bender Mar
2. Paul James Bender (systems analyst) Oct
m. Oct 10, 1964 to Judith Maureen Wilson Jan
div.
2m. Feb 14, 1976 to Sherry Mugford Sep
Guelph, Ont.
a. Bradley James Bender (5th generation) Aug
b. Trevor Scott Bender Mar
c. Heidi Nicole Bender Oct
d. Shawn Patrick Bender Jun

3, Grace Elaine Bender (elementary school music Mar
teacher)
180 Sunview, Waterloo, Ont.

4. Wanda Louise Litwiller Jan
Mennonite
1209 Richmond St. N, #1401, London, Ont.

k % %
Nelda Swartzentruber Dec
m. Nov 17, 1943 to Laverne Lichti (farmer) son of May
Mennonite Noah & Bena (Bender) Lichti

36 Jacob St., Tavistock, Ont. NOB 2RO
Children: 1. John 2. Daniel 3. Roy 4. Ruth
5. Ruby 6. Diane (4th generation)

1. John Fredrick Lichti (pork producer farmer) Feb
m. Dec 17, 1966 to Norma Louise Bechtel, dau. Wov
of Lenard & Nora {Brubacher) Bechtel
Mennonite
R.1l, New Hamburg, Ont. NOB 2GO
a. Christopher Joel Lichti (5th generation) Feb
b. Sarah Melissa Lichti Oct

-153-

BORN
15,
7,

3,
12,

l6,

15,

3,

19,

21,

20,

8,

1968
1970

1917
1914

1899

1940

1951

1984
1987

1941
1946
1952
1965
1968

1977
1982

1944

1961

1923
1922

1946
1946

1969

1971

DIED

Mar 17, 1969
F. Menn.Cem.
Feb 6, 1945
EZ Menn.Cem.
Sep 25, 1978
F. Menn.Cem.
Kitchener,ON



FAMILY V
CATHARINE YANTZI AND JOEL SCHWARTZENTRUBER

BORN DIED
2. Daniel Lee Lichti (singer, farmer) Apr 12, 1951
m. Jan 2, 1983 to Beverly Jane Colwell (arts May 6, 1952
admin./professor) dau. of Bruce & Beverly
Mennonite (McQueen) Colwell
R.1l, New Hamburg, Ont. NOB 2GO

a. Andrew Joseph Lichti (5th generation) Apr 2, 1984
b. Rebecca Dpanielle Lichti Jun 14, 1988
3. Roy Laverne Lichti (farmer/pork producer) Mar 11, 1953

m. July 24, 1976 to Margaret (Mardi) Ann Coons Oct 5, 1955
dau. of Bill & Helen (Blott) Coons

Mennonite

R.1, New Hamburg, Ont. NOB 2GO

a. Timothy Robert Alexander Lichti (5th gen.) Apr 7, 1978
b. Derrick Michael Lichti Mar 11, 1982
c. Alyssa Meghan Lichti Apr 24, 1985

4. Ruth Elda Lichti (twin)(ass't librarian-Conrad Jun 23, 1956
Grebel College)

m. May 23, 1981 to Dwight Timothy Steinman May 16, 1955
(electrician) son of Mahlon & Emma (Yantzi)
Mennonite Steinman

61 Woodstock St. S, Tavistock,Ont. NOB 2RO

a. Maria Nicole Steinman (5th generation) Nov 21, 1987
b. Bethany Christine Steinman Sep 29, 1990
5. Ruby Nelda Lichti (twin)(English teacher) Jun 23, 1956
m. Oct 7, 1983 to Miguel Angel Barrenengoa Feb 26, 1953
(veterinarian poultry specialist) son of
Mennonite Philip & Marjorie Barrenengoa

C.C. 225, Trenque Lauguen 6400, Argentina

a. Pablo David Barrenengoa (5th generation) Aug 23, 1985
b. Emily Carmen Barrenengoa (twin) Dec 19, 1986
c. Amanda Caroline Barrenengoa (twin) Dec 19, 1986
6. Diane Sarah Joy Lichti (teacher) Jun 21, 1961

m. July 9, 1988 to Bruce Jeffery Bechtel (Tavi Apr 12, 1963
Enery & Lighting Mgm.) son of Lester & Alma

Mennonite (Bast) Bechtel

R.1, New Hamburg, Ont. NOB 2RO

a. Craig Julian Bechtel (5th generation) Sep 15, 1990
k k %
Katie Swartzentruber June 5, 1926
m. Sept 4, 1946 to Wilmer Wagler (farmer) son of Oct 20, 1922
Mennonite Samuel B. & Emma (Iutzi) Wagler

R.1l, New Hamburg, Ont. NOB 2GO
Children: 1. Mary 2. Carol 3. Doreen 4. Wayne
5. Earl 6. Dennis (4th generation)

1. Mary Catherine Wagler Nov 19, 1947
m. Oct 12, 1968 to Donald Eugene Lloyd (feed Aug 18, 1945
service mgr.) son of Louis & Elizabeth
Presbyterian (Watson) Lloyd
1724 Walnut Bottom Rd., Newville, Pa. 17241-9509

-154-



2.

FAMILY V

CATHARINE YANTZI AND JOEL SCHWARTZENTRUBER

a. Jonathon David Lloyd (5th generation)
b. Todd Eugene Lloyd

Carol Nancy Wagler

m. Oct 4, 1975 to Murray Brownridge (dairy
farmer) son of Ward & Betty (Ruddell)

United Church Brownridge

R.2, Georgetown, Ont. L76 4S5

Jason Ward Brownridge (5th generation)
Paul Murray Brownridge
Scott Joel Brownridge

QoTo

. Doreen Linda Wagler (nurse)

m. June 1, 1974 to Hans Walter (Wally) Wiegand

(salesman) son of John & Marie (Thurn)
Mennonite Wiegand
R.1l, New Hamburg, Ont. NOB 2GO

a. Stephanie Ann Wiegand (5th generation)
b. Eric Walter Wiegand

. Wayne Samuel Wagler (dairy farmer)

m. Aug 20, 1976 to Mary Elizabeth Zehr

dau. of Edward & Laurene (Bast) Zehr
Mennonite
R.1l, New Hamburg, Ont. NOB 2GO

By grace you arc saved, through faith, not of
ourselves, it is a gift of God.
(adapted from Eph. 2:8)

a. Matthew Samuel Wagler (5th generation)
b. Marcus Wayne Wagler

c. Candice Mary Wagler

d. Katie Elizabeth Wagler

Earl Eugene Wagler (farmer)

m. July 21, 1979 to Brenda Kay Leis (food serv.
supervisor, farmer) dau. of Elton & Helen

Mennonite (Gerber) Leis

R.1, Tavistock, Ont. NOB 2RO

. Dennis Wray Wagler (dairy farmer)

Mennonite
R.2, New Hamburg, Ont. NOB 2GO

* * *

Willis Jacob Swartzentruber (road foreman)
m. Sept 17, 1949 to Hilda Marie Brenneman, dau. of
Mennonite Moses & Katie (Roth) Brenneman

R.1l, Tavistock, Ont. NOB 2RO
Children: 1. Bruce 2. Karen 3. Brian 4. Dean

l.

5. Murray 6. Linda 7. Kevin
8. Kristine (4th generation)

Bruce William Swartzentruber (truck driver)

m. June 9, 1973 to Donna Marie Krug

Lutheran

248 Woodstock St. N, Tavistock, Ont. NOB 2RO
-155-

Jan
Nov

May

Sep

Jun
Dec

BORN

24,
15,

6,

14,

16,
15,

July 5,

Sep
Sep

Jan
Jul

May
Nov

Oct
Sep
Aug
Nov

Nov
Aug

Jan

Mar
Apr

Jul
Sep

26,
21,

25,
24,

21,

l6,

28,

21,
16,

1974
1976

1950
1952

1978
1980
1983

1951
1945

1978
1979

1953
1956

1978
1980
1982
1983

1955
1959

1959

1929
1930

1951
1954

DIED



FAMILY V

CATHARINE YANTZI AND JOEL SCHWARTZENTRUBER

A, Brett William Swartzentruber (5th gen.)
(adopted)

Karen Lydia Swartzentruber
m. July 17, 1971 to Douglas Fleming Kelterborn

Hampstead United (salesman)

44 Reiner Cres., Wellesley, Ont. NOB 2TO
a. Michelle Lynn Marie Kelterborn (5th gen.)
b. Scott Earl Douglas Kelterborn

Brian James Swartzentruber (truck driver)
m. Oct 20, 1978 to Darlene Erma (Hammer)

Lutheran Campbell

R.2, Tavistock, Ont. NOB 2RO
Step-children: a. Denise b. Dawn c. Dorrie
4. Daniel (5th generation)

a. Denise Michelle Campbell
m. June 14, 1986 to Mark Seltzer

b. Dawn Marie Campbell
m. Dec 20, 1985 to Robert Humphrey

c. Dorrie Lee Campbell

d. Daniel Kenneth Campbell

Dean Ronald Swartzentruber (foreman)

m. Aug 18, 1979 to Sandra Helen Beynon

div. June 24, 1983

2m. Aug 5, 1983 to Sharon Ann Richards
Mennonite

148 Hincks St., #4, New Hamburg, Ont. NOB 2GO

a. Tawnya Elizabeth Swartzentruber (5th gen.)
b. Natalie Marie Swartzentruber
c. Derek Joel Swartzentruber

. Murray Lynn Swartzentruber (truck driver)

R.2, Tavistock, Ont. NOB 2RO

Linda Marie Swartzentruber
m. July 10, 1981 to William Douglas Murray

Mennonite (farmer)

R.1, Bright, Ont.

a. Jeremy Douglas Murray (5th generation)
b. Adam William Murray
c. Jennifer Marie Murray

Kevin Moses Swartzentruber (Swartzentruber
R.2, Tavistock, Ont. Trucking Ltd.)

Kristine Evonne Swartzentruber

m. May 30, 1987 to Stephen Wayne Hohl (truck
driver)

R.6, Woodstock, Ont.

a. Kendra Leanne Hohl
* k %

-156-

Dec

BORN

5,

July 8,

Feb

Nov
Oct

Mar
Oct

Oct
Mar

Oct
Nov

Mar
Apr
Feb
Aug

Jul

Sep
Oct
May

Sep

May
Jul

Oct
Apr
May

Apr

May
Aug

Jan

27,

20,
21,

23,
20,

28,
17,
17,
20,

23’

24,

26,

24,

26,

23,

10,
15,

30,

14,

10,

26,
].6,

8,

1980

1953
1948

1971
1974

1955
1945

1964
1962

1965
1962

1969
1971
1959
1959
1963

1983
1985
1987

1960

1962
1957

1981
1985
1986

1964

1966
1965

1990

DIED









MICHAEL JANTZI I b.

ca.

1719
d. 28 Aug 1822

JANTZI / YANTZI / FAMILY LIST

Farm Belgrad, Bis

m. Barbara Gerber

Children:

I. MICHAEL JANTZI II
b. ca. 1762
d. 25 Jul 1833
Hombourg Haut,FR

m.
BARBARA NEUHAUSER
b. ca. 1764

Singling, France
d. 17 Aug 1833
Hombourg Haut,FR
dau. of Christian
Neuhauser & Barbara
Zimmerman)

II. CHRISTIAN JANTZI
b. 18 Oct 1766
Brandelfing, FR
d. 15 Nov 1828
Bistroff, France
m. 2 Mar 1794
Bistroff, France
ANNA FARNY
b. 15 Aug 1771
Bistroff, France
d. 26 Dec 1816
Bistroff, France
(dau. of Christian
FParny & Anna Hirchi)

II. CHRISTIAN JANTZI
2m., 21 Jun 1817
Bistroff, France
CATHERINE SPENLER
b. ca. 1787
France
d. 12 sep 1861
Wellesley, Ont.
(dau. of Peter
("Mader") Spenler
and Marie Legere)

Note:

(and a few other variations),
Ontario, Lewis County, New York and Illinois.

C.

By

\_.

Grandchildren:

Michael Jantzi III b
m.
2m.

Catherine Jantzi b.
m.
John Jantzi b. 28 J

Barbara Jantzi b. 7
m. t

Anna Jantzi b. Ap

m. to Michael Zehr

Maria Jantzji b.
m. to C

troff, Lorraine, France

. 10 Apr 1795; 4. 1848
to Barbara Beller (see next page)
to Catherine Nafziger

ca. 1797; d. ?
to Nicholas Schertz

an 1803

Oct 1804; 4. 1870-80
o Joseph Nafziger (see page after next)

r 1795; 4. 18 Jan 1886
(Eirst Amish Bishop in Lewis Co., NY)

4 Apr 1796; d. 8 Nov 1875?

hristian Nafziger (lived in Lewis Co., NY)

Barbara Jantzi b. 9
({or Elizabeth) m. to

Catherine Jantzi b.

Magdalena Jantzi b.
m.

Christian Jantzi b.

John Jantzi b. 24 Ma
m. to El

May 1797; 4. ?
John Peter Spenler (remained in France)

15 Jan 1801; 4. ?

23 Dec 1801; 4. 28 Feb 1881
to Christian Kennel (lived near Wellesley)

8 Oct 1804; d. 10 Apr 1817

r 1806; 4. 12 Dec 1881
izabeth Gecrber (first bishop at Wellesley)

Catherine Jantzi b.
(or Susanna) m.

Michael Jantzi b. 10

m. to
2m. to

Joseph Jantzi b. 14
m. to

Catherine Jantzi b.
m.

Christian Jantzi b.

Peter Yancey b. 10,
m., to M

3 Mar 1808; d. ? (lived in Luxemburg)
to Christian Nafziger

Apr 1810; d. 29 Mar 1903
Maria Boshart (grandparents of Bishop
Katherine Schweitzer Moses O. Jantzi)

Dec 1812; d. 18 Jan 1847

Catherine Boshart (many descendants migrated
2m, to Christian Riser to U.S.A.)

26 Mar 1818; 4. 10 May 1877
to Christian Virkler (lived in Lewis Co., NY)

16, Mar 1820; d. ?

20 Mar 1904
(lived in Lewis Co., NY)

Sept 1822; 4.
agdalena Zehr

Nicholas Yancey b. 1
m. t

Elizabeth Jantzi b.
(or Freni)

Freni Jantzi b. 15

1 Apr 1824; d. ?

o Anna Bach (lived in Lewis Co., NY)

4 Jun 1826; 4. 3 Feb 1828

May 1828; 4. ?

On this page are found the ancestors of all known Jantzi, Yantzi, Yancey

descendants of Amish Mennonite settlers in

The next several pages give more

details on the persons in the right-hand column as well as another generation.
(Immigrants to America are underlined)

~157-~



FAMILY OF MICHAEL JANTZI AND BARBARA NEUHAUSER
A. MICHAEL JANTZI III b. 10 Apr 1795 Valmont, Lorraine, France
d. 1848 France
m. 27 Jan 1821 St. Avold, Lorraine, France
BARBARA BELLER b. 6 Mar 1797 Pontpierre, Lorraine, PFrance
d. 17 Sept 1829 Hombourg Haut, Lorraine France
MICHAEL III 2m. 10 July 1830 Hombourg Haut
CATHERINE NAFZIGER b. ca.l1810 Weidesheim, Lorraine, France
d. Illinois
dau. of John Nafziger and Catherine Gingerich
The widow and her children and step-children left from Le Havre, France on the
Ship Seme, arriving in New York on May 7, 1849,

Children of Michael and Barbara:
1) Peter Jantzi b. 26 Nov/Jan 1821 Valmont
d. 18 July 1854 Wilmot Twp., Ont.
m. Mar 1847 Sotzeling, Lorraine
Magdalena Spenler b. 15 Aug 1823
dau. of Peter Spenler and Elizabeth/Barbara Jantzi
(no surviving descendants)

2) Michael B. Jantzi IV b. 14 Sept/Oct 1823 Valmont
(Yantzi) d. 2 Nov 1865 Sebringville, Ontario, Canada
m. 8 Oct 1847 Hampont, Lorraine

Jacobena Kennel b. 17 Dec 1820 Macheren, Lorraine

d. 28 July 1909 Oont.

dau. of John Kennel and Elizabeth Saltzmann
(Their son Michael K. Jantzi/Yantzi was two years old when they arrived
in New York in 1849.)

3) Joseph Jantzi b. 8 Sept/Oct 1827 Hombourg Haut
(After his appearance in the 1851 census of Waterloo Township, we have
no further record of Joseph.)

4) Barbara Jantzi b. 1 June 1829; 4. 23 Aug 1912
m. Henry Brecher Peoria, Ill. (cabinet maker)

Children of Michael and Catherine:
5) Katherine Jantzi b. 14 July, 1831
d. ? Washington
m. Wm. Fred Roehm Peoria, Ill. (shoemaker)

6) John Jantzi b. 6 May 1833 Hombourg Haut
d. of illness in Civil War

5) Magdalena Jantzi b. 11/10 Feb/Jan 1835 Hombourg Haut
d. Washington
m. Enoch Freeden Peoria, Ill. (Evangelical minister)

6) Jacobena Jantzi b. 1 Aug 1837 Macheren
d. after 1917 Orange, Calif.
m. Henry Lageschulte (Evanglical minister)

7) Susana Jantzi b. 26 June 1839
d. 10 Mar 1904 Washington
m. John Gingerich 1Iowa (farmer)

8) Christian Jantzi b. 12 May 1842
d. as a boy Peoria, Ill.

9) Anna Jantzi b, 25 June 1844
d. 28 Dec 1928 Hickman, Neb.
m. Jacob Erismann Illinois (farmer)

10) Maria Jantzi b. 10 Aug 1846
d. 23 Nov 1935

Note: Where there are discrepancies in dates, the first one given is the one
found in the records in France; the second one is the one given in the family
list received from Charlan Graff.

-158-



FAMILY OF MICHAEL JANTZI AND BARBARA NEUHAUSER

B. CATHERINE JANTZI b. ca.l797
m, 28 Aug 1816 Macheren

NICHOLAS SCHERTZ b. ca. 1794

Children:
1) John Schertz b. 1819; 4. 22 June 1821 Macheren

2) Michael Schertz b. 13 Feb 1821
(We have no further record of this family.)

C. JOHN JANTZI b. 28 Jan 1803 (no further record)

D. BARBARA JANTZI b. 7 Oct 1804 Picard, Germany

d. 1870-80 Melvern, Kans.

m. 19 Mar 1834 Hombourg Haut

JOSEPH NAFZIGER (Naffziger} b. 2 Apr 1808 Weidesheim
d. 1882 Melvern, Kans.

son of John Nafziger and Catherine Gingerich
This family migrated to Canada about 1840, to Iowa in 1850/51 and to Melvern,
Osage, Kans. in 1868.

Children:

1) Catherine Nafziger b. 21 Apr 1834 France
d. 9 Jan 1923 Melvern, Kans.
m

24 Jan 1859 to Jacob Roakey/Rocke

2) Magdalena Nafziger b. 10 Jan 1836 France
d. 23 Feb 1920 Orofino, Clearwater, Idaho
m. 4 Nov 1862 to Jacob Kauffman

3) Michel Nafziger b. 6 Jan 1838 France
d. young of typhoid fever

4) John Nafziger b. 20 Mar 1840 at sea
d. ?
m. 2 May 1869 to Mary Roth

5) Jacobina Nafziger b. 18 Mar 1842 Ontario, Can.
d. 28 sept 1917 Kootnai, Idaho
m. 23 Feb 1864 Joseph Wiedrich

6) Christian Nafziger Db. 30 Oct 1844 Ontario, Can.
d. 16 Nov 1936 Pullman, Washington
m. 14 Nov 1889 Lo Paulina Fordemwalt

7) Barbara Naffziger b. 18 Mar 1846 Ontario, Can.
d. ? Towa
m. 21 Mar 1867 to Joseph M. Wagner/Wagler

8) Joseph F. Naffziger b. 3 Apr 1848 Ontario, Can.
d. 3 Apr 1933 Guy Cemetery, Whitman Co., Wash.
m. 2 Sept 1876 to Caroline Mosier
2m, 1904 to Eleanor Inman

Note: This family list is taken from an article "Immigrant Joseph Nafziger,
From France to Ontario to Iowa to Kansas" by John H. Zornes in MENNONITE
FAMILY HISTORY, April, 1985.

-159-



FAMILY OF MICHAEL B. YANTZI AND JACOBENA KENNEL

(Magdalena Yantzi (1873-1958) m. Menno R. Ropp
1) MICHAEL K. YANTZI Joseph Yantzi (1875-1890)

b. 22 Aug 1847 Hampont FR Jacobena Yantzi (1877-1962) m. Solomon Streicher
d. 6 July 1917 E. 2. Twp. Anna Yantzi (1878-1963) m. Christian Schlegel
m. 3 Dec 1872 E. Z. Twp. 2m. Menno B. Ropp
BARBARA RUBY 4 Catherine Yantzi (1880-1961) m. David Brenneman
b. 20 Feb 1849 SEhope Twp. Daniel R. Yantzi (1882-1929) m. Catherine Schlegel
d. 25 Feb 1915 E. Z. Twp. Barbara Yantzi (1884-1959) m. Joseph Schwartzentzen-
dau. of Joseph Ruby and Christian R. Yantzi (1886-1968) m. Nancy Bender truber
Magdalena Roth Michael R. Yantzi (1888-1958) m. Nancy Iutzi

Jacob R. Yantzi (1890-1975) m. Mary Iutzi

Noah R. Yantzi (1892-1971) m. Lena Zehr

2) BARBARA YANTZI e

b. 10 Jan 1850 (probably
d. 15 July 1850 Waterloo Twp.)
3)
3) JOHN YANTZI
b. 24 Apr 1851 Waterloo
d. 22 May 1851 Twp. o
Veronica Yantzi (1882-1953) m. Amos 2. Birkey
John Yantzi (1887-1959) m. Katie Schwartzentruber
4) JOSEPH K. YANTZI

b. 10 Mar 1852 Wat. Twp. step-children:

d. 27 Jun 1926 E. Z. Twp. Magdalena Kropf (1875-1952) m. Joseph Gerber

m. 15 Feb 1881 Wilmot Twp. Sarah Kropf (1878-1969) m. Simeon Jantzi

MARY BENDER Joseph Kropf (1880-1970) m. Lovina Yoder

b. 1861 Wilmot Twp. Solomon KropE (1883-1954) m. Magdalena Boshart
d. 3 Sept 1889 E. 2. Twp. Mary Kropf (1885- 2 )

2m. 10 Nov 1891 E. Z. Twp. '{
MARY (LICHTI) KROPF Joseph Yantzi (1901-1982) m. Emma Jutzi

b. 1852 Aaron Yantzi (1904-1991) m. Fannie Bae Baechler
d. 9 Sept 1894 E. Z. Twp.

3m. 15 Mar 1900 E. 2Z. Twp. step-children:
ANNA (SCHWARTZENTRUBER) BENDER Nancy Bender (1889-1972) m. Christian R. Yantzi
b. 11 Feb 1869 E. Z. Twp. Katie Bender (1891-1950) m. Christian K. Bender
d. 1 May 1934 E. %. Twp. John Bender (1893-1968)

\Mary Bender (1895-1988) m. Joseph 2. Baechler

5) ELIZABETH YANTZI
b. 1 Apr 1854 Wat./Wil.Twp. rBarbara Ruby (1878-1956) m. David Rediger
d. 31 Jan 1935 Thurman, CO Magdalena Ruby (1878-1956) m. Joseph Unternahrer
m. 30 Nov 1875 E. Z. Twp. Aaron Ruby (1880-1959) m. Catharine
JOSEPH RUBY < Schwartzentruber
b. 30 Sept 1853 SEhope Twp. | Elizabeth Ruby (1883-1901)
4. 28 Mar 1937 Thurman, CO Michael Ruby (1886-1942) m. Lydia Schertz
son of Joseph Ruby and Catharine Ruby (1887-1958) m. Sherman L. Proaps
Magdalena Roth \Bena Ruby (1894-1967) m. Melvin R. Roberts

6) DANIEL K. YANTZI

b. 16 Nov 1856 Wilmot Twp.

d. 10 May 1927 E. Z. Twp.

m. 27 Jan 1885 Wilmot Twp. Susanna Yantzi (1888)
MAGDALENA BENDER Noah B. Yantzi (1889-1962) m. Susanna Roth
b. 17 June 1862 Wilmot Twp.

d. 19 Apr 1935 E. Z. Twp.

dau. of Christian Bender

and Catherine Honderich

7) CHRISTIAN YANTZI
b. 2 Apr 1858 Wilmot Twp.
d. 18 Jan 1860 Wilmot Twp.

r-st:ep—children:
8) CATHARINE YANTZI Daniel Schwartzentruber (1879-1903) m. Mary Yoder
b. 26 Dec 1861 Wilmot Twp. Jacob Schwartzentruber (1881-1950) m. Mary
d. 19 July 1939 E. Z. Twp. (Yoder) Schwartzentruber
m. 19 Feb 1885 E. Z. Twp. Catharine Schwartzentruber (1883-1981 m. Aaron
JOEL SCHWARTZENTRUBER Ruby
b. 20 July 1850 SEhope Twp. | children:
d. 4 Jan. 1906 E. Z. Twp. Barbara Schwartzentruber (1887-1985) m.
son of Jacob Schwartzentruber Christian E. Leis
and Barbara Roth L_:I'oel Schwartzentruber (1891-1978) m. Sarah Bend

-160-



THE FARM BELGRAD

Residence of the Christian Jantzi Family
Burial Place of Michael Jantzi I

The farm Belgrad is the location of
Michael Jantzi I's death and burial. He
died in 1822 at the age of 103. It was
through Michael Jantzi, grandson of
Michael Jantzi I (through his son
Christian) that we were able to locate
the place. Michael had written the date
and place of his birth in his family
Bible. (This Michael was the
grandfather of Bishop Moses O. Jantzi of
Baden.) It was the Christian Jantzi
family which continued to live at
Belgrad until their emigration to Lewis
County, New York and to Ontario.

The farm is located near the village of
Bistroff, and it is here that one finds
the records of birth, marriage and
death, as well as at the archives in the
city of Metz. This area is still known
as Lorraine, although the department in
which the Jantzi family is found is
called Moselle with the capital at Metz.
The map on page 4 gives the location of
this farm as well as most of the other
places mentioned in connection with the
extended Jantzi family

Belgrad is located 25 to 30 kilometers
from the German border. Between Belgrad
and Germany is the town of St. Avold and
the several other villages in which
Michael Jantzi II and Michael Jantzi III
operated various mills.

Belgrad (also spelled Bellegrade and
several other variations) is found at
the end of a long lane. Two other
farms, one on either side of the lane,
are found close to the road. The
buildings at Belgrad are built on four
sides around a central courtyard. They
are very old, and no doubt are much the
same as they were when the Jantzis lived
there.

This view of the farm Belgrad is taken about half way in the lane
~161-

In 1985 Joan (Kennell) and her husband
Brian Kirk and their family visited the
farm. At that time an elderly couple by
the name of Bollman was residing there.
Mrs. Bollman said she had found a plaque
with the name Jantzi. Unfortunately,
she had destroyed it! She showed the
Kirks the garden and the grove of trees
where the burial ground is believed to
be. If there had ever been any markers
they would have been removed during the
war so that no one would know there were
burials there. People would open up
graves just to get the metal hinges from
coffins. Metal was so badly needed for
the war effort.

Bistroff is a small country village
almost as isolated as the farm. It is
located on a narrow connecting road. In
the centre of the village is an old
Catholic church. Very old farm
buildings {(house and barn attached) make
up most of the buildings in the village.
Probably both Belgrad and Bistroff have
changed little since the Jantzis left.

PR



THE FARM BELGRAD

The buildings are built on four sides
of a central courtyard. The part with
the shuttered windows are the

living quarters.

The cobblestones in front of the
living quarters and the gate leadlng7ﬂ
to the garden and burial ground.

' The grove of trees marks the burial
~ ground of the Jantzi family and
others who resided on this farm.

Photos: Courtesy Joan and Brian Kirk



THE KENNEL FAMILY

JOHN KENNEL b. 5 May 1780 at Hellimer-Diffenbach, Lorraine, France
d. in France
m. 6 Mar 1810 at St. Avold
MAGDELAINE UMMEL b. 12 Jan 1789 at Creutzvald
d. 20 Oct 1811 at Farm Venheck, St. Avold
dau. of John Ummel, d. 25 Jan 1809
and Barbara Blanck, d. 25 July 1796
JOHN KENNEL 2m. 2 Apr 1812 at Sarrable, Lorraine
ELISABETH SALZMANN b. 15 Feb 1791 at Denting, Lorraine
d. in France
dau. of Joseph Salzmann (b. 1766) and Barbara Litwiller
CHILDREN:

1) Anne Kennel b. 25 Dec 1810 at St. Avold; d. 14 May 1813
(to first marriage)

2) Barbara Kennel b. 10 Mar 1813 at Venheck, St. Avold
m. Stalter and remained in France

3) Magdalena Kennel b. 2 June 1814 at St. Avold
m. 23 Mar 1846 at Hampont
John (or Joseph) Gingrich b. ca. 1820, miller at Mill Lucey
remained in France or went to Algeria

4) Anne Kennel b. 25 June 1816 at Venheck, St. Avold
m. Matthew Kern and lived in Michigan

a) Joseph Kennel b. 19 Mar 1841 at Hampont
m. to Rosina Kuepfer
5) Catherine Kennel b. 24 Mar 1818 at St. Avold
d. 25 Dec 1875 in Wilmot Twp.
m. 14 Oct 1851 in Wilmot Twp.

Paeter Spenler b. ca.l811 in France
d. 3 Nov 1893 bu. Poole Mennonite Cem.
(8 children)

6) JACOBENA KENNEL b. 17 Dec 1820 at Macheren
d. 28 July 1909 bu. East Zorra Mennonite Cem.
m. 8 Oct 1847 at Hampont
MICHAEL B. JANTZI b. 14 Sept 1823 at Valmont
d. 2 Nov 1865 at Sebringville, Ont.
son of Michael Jantzi and Barbara Beller
(The descendants of this family are recorded in this book.)

7) BElisabeth Kennel b. 9 May 1823 at Macheren, Lorraine

d.
m. 2 Dec 1858 at Haboudange, Lorraine
Jean (John) Guingrich b. 28 Aug 1816 at Haboudange
remained in France or went to Algeria

8) John Kennel b. 14 July 1825 at Macheren
d. 21 July 1904 bu. East Zorra Menn. Cem., Tavistock, ON
m. in Wilmot Twp.
Barbara Risser b. 5 Oct 1826 at Hesse, Lorraine
d. 13 Feb 1903 bu. East Zorra Mennonite Cemetery
dau. of Joseph Risser and Madeleine Zehr
(5 children)

9) Joseph Kennel b. 29 Aug 1827 at Macheren
d. 19 Mar 1910 bu. East Zorra Mennonite Cemetery
m. 5 Feb 1863 at Bistroff, Lorraine
Barbara Stalter b. 10 Jan 1834 at Guersberg (Guisberg, Alsace?)
(11 Feb 1833 on tombstone)
d. 19 Jan 1908 bu. East Zorra Mennonite Cemetery
(no children)

10) Susanne Kennel b. 15 Oct 1829 at Macheren
d. 9 Nov 1832 at Macheren

-163-



THE RUBY FAMILY

Michael K. Yantzi married Barbara Ruby, daughter of Joseph Ruby and Magdalena
Roth. His sister Elizabeth married Barbara's brother Joseph. Joseph Ruby came
to Canada about 1838. He was an orphan and may have come with the Sommer
family. Magdalena Roth had come to Canada with her parents, Michael Roth and
Magdalena Lichti, in 1827. An outline of the Joseph Ruby family is given
below.

THE FAMILY OF JOSEPH RUBY

JOSEPH RUBY, b. July 12, 1813 at Les Quelles, Commune La Brogue,
Canton Schirmeck, Dept. of Bas Rhin (Lower Rhine)
Lower Alsace, France
son of Christian Ruby and Elizabeth Sommer
d. Jan 18, 1897 in South Easthope Twp., Perth County, Canada
m. Nov 17, 1840 in Wilmot Twp., Waterloo County, Canada
MAGDALENA ROTH, b. Apr 5, 188l in Upper Alsace, France
d. Feb 3, 1887 in South Easthope Twp.
dau. of Michael Roth and Magdalena Lichti
Farmed on Lot 13, Concession IV of South Easthope Township, Perth County
Joseph was ordained a minister in the South Easthope-East Zorra Amish
Mennonite Congregation in 1852 and bishop in 1853.

CHILDREN: GRANDCHILDREN:
(Catherine Ruby (1867-1929) m. Jacob Schlegel
1) Christian Ruby Joseph R. Ruby (1869-1926) m. Katherine Lebold
b. Sep 16, 1841 Christian Ruby (1870-1934) m. Magdalena Jutzi
d. Oct 7, 1913 John Ruby (1872-1966) m. Barbara Baechler
m. Oct 2, 1866 .4 Jacob Ruby (1874-1906) m. Laura Gingerich
Anna Roth Anna Ruby (1877-1919) m. Jacob R. Zehr
b. Dec 16, 1842 Samuel Ruby (1878-1939) m. Mary Roth
d. Sep 26, 1919 Nicklas Ruby (1880-1935) m. Sarah Brenneman
dau. of Christian Daniel Ruby (1882-1934) m. Mary (Roth) Lichti
Roth and Catherine Magdalena Ruby (1884-1949) m. Noah S. Bender
Freienberg Elias R. Ruby (1886-1960) m. Mary Bender

2) Magdalena Ruby
b. Dec 12, 1842
d. Aug 27, 1856

fMagdalena Bender (1866-1886)
John R. Bender (1867-1952) m. Anna Zehr

3) Mary Ruby Catherine Bender (1869-1947) m. Peter S. Zehr
b. Feb 10, 1845 Mary Bender (1871-1926) m. John Lebold
d. Feb 2, 1916 Joseph R. Bender (1873-1948) m. Bena Zehr
m. Oct 11, 1864 Jacob R Bender (1875-1947) m Veronica Schwartzentruber
Jacob M. Bender 4 David R. Bender (1878-1963) m. Barbara Wagler
b. June 4, 1842 Christena Bender (1880-1920) m. Joseph Baechler
d. Jul 14, 1914 Barbara Bender (1883)

son of John Bender Anna Bender (1884-1938) m. Noah Ramseyer
& Catherine Miller Lydia Bender (1886-1940) m. John B. Schwartzentruber
k?arah-Bender (1890-1972) m. Joel Schwartzentruber

4) Catherine Ruby
b. Nov 14, 1846

d. Jul 26, 1927 Anna Bender (1872-1945)

m. Mar 28, 1871 Joseph J. Bender (1875-1958) m. Catherine Kropf
John M., Bender John J. Bender (1878-1948) m. Rebecca Wagler

b. June 1847 Samuel J. Bender (1881-1949) m. Veronica Baechler
d. May 8, 1917 Moses J. Bender (1885-1974) m. Catherine Roth

son of John Bender
& Catherine Miller

(continued)
-164-



5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

BARBARA RUBY

b. Feb 20, 1849

d. Feb 25, 1915

m. Dec 3, 1872
MICHAEL K. YANTZI
b. Aug 22, 1947

d. July 6, 1917

son of Michael
Yantzi and
Jacobena Kennel

Elizabeth Ruby

b. Sep 30, 1851
d. Apr 19, 1929
m. Sep 28, 1875
Joseph M. Bender
b. Jan 15, 1851
d. May 2, 1915

son of John Bender
& Catherine Miller

JOSEPH RUBY
b. Sep 30,
d. Mar 28, 1937
m. Nov 30, 1875

ELIZABETH YANTZI

1853

b. Apr 1, 1854
d. Jan 31, 1925
dau. of Michael

Yantzi and
Jacobena Kennel

Nicklaus Ruby

b. Sep 27, 1856
d. Nov 26, 1932
m. Jan 25, 1881

Barbara Bender

b. Aug 16, 1860
d. Feb 13, 1925
dau. of Jacob

Bender and

Christena Schlegel

Anna Ruby
b. July 5,
d. Mar 29, 1938
m. Feb 14, 1899

Peter Y. Zehr
b. Jul 28, 1867
d. Aug 24, 1935
son of Joseph C.
Zehr and
Katherine Yoder
1m. to Barbara
Brenneman

1863

/

Magdalena Yantzi (1873-1958) m. Menno R. Ropp
Joseph Yantzi (1875-1890)
Jacobena Yantzi (1877-1962) m. Solomon Streicher
Anna Yantzi (1878-1963) m. Christian Schlegel

2m. Menno B. Ropp

Catherine Yantzi (1880-1961) m. David Brenneman
Daniel R. Yantzi (1882-1929) m. Catherine Schlegel
Barbara Yantzi (1884-1959) m. Joseph Schwartzentruber
Christian R. Yantzi (1886-1968) m. Nancy Bender
Michael R. Yantzi (1888-1958) m. Nancy Tutzi
Jacob R. Yantzi (1890-1975) m. Mary Iutzi
L-Noah R. Yantzi (1892-1971) m. Lena Zehr

(Daniel Bender (1877-1923) m. Barbara Iutzi
John Bender (1878-1970) m. Magdalena Zehr
Joseph Bender (1880-1904)
Solomon R. Bender (1882-1957) m. Rachel Iutzi
Christian R. Bender (1884-1964) m. Fannie Erb
Magdalena Bender (1886-1978) m. Noah Z. Wagler
Aaron Bender (1888-1938) m. Delilah Ruby
Ezra Bender (1890-1969) m. Katie Lebold

2m. Clara (Ruby) Bender
Catherine Bender (1893-1972) m. Christian Lebold
Lénnie Bender (1895-1988) m. Christian Baechler

rBarbara Ruby (1876-1956) m. David Rediger

Magdalena Ruby (1878-1956) m. Joseph Unternahrer
Aaron Ruby (1880-1959) m. Catharine Schwartzentruber
Elizabeth Ruby (1883-1901)

Michael Ruby (1886-1942) m. Lydia Schertz

Catharine Ruby (1887-1958) m. Sherman L. Proaps

K__Bena Ruby (1894-1967) m. Melvin R. Roberts

Christena Ruby (1883-1937) m. Moses Ropp
Noah Ruby (1885-1961) m. Veronica Kropf
Jacob Ruby (1887-1942)

Joseph Ruby (1889-1984)

David Ruby (1891-1964)

-

Children to Peter's 1lm.:
Susanna Zehr (1895-1981)
Barbara Zehr (1898-1985) m. Michael Ropp
Children to Anna and Peter:
Lena Zenhr (1899-1978) m. Joshua Ruby

2m. Andrew Zehr
L\Ii:zra Zehr (1901-1980) m. Anna Roth

"When a man is able to take abuse with a smile,

he is worthy to become a leader."

Nachman of Bratolav

-165-



STORY OF THE TORNADO AT THURMAN, COLORADO

On August 10, 1924 a tornado struck the Henry Kuhns home in Thurman
Colorado where a number of people had gathered for Sunday dinner.
John Yantzi, son of Joseph K. Yantzi, wrote an account of the tragedy
in the Gospel Herald, which appeared in the September 4th issue, and
which we are reproducing below.

Most of the dead were taken to the David Rediger home where they were
prepared for the funeral and burial. Lydia Stutzman, daughter of
David and Barbara (Ruby) Rediger, was not quite ten years old. 1In her
book, My Escape from "Self" and Accepted in the Beloved, she gives the
account of her memories of that event.

AN UNEXPECTED CALL

By John B Yantzi
For the Gospel Herald.

Dear Brethren and Sisters, Greet-
in the blessed name of Jesus Christ,
who doeth all things well. “Blessed
be the name of the Lord.” .

On Sunday, Aug. 10, this commun-
ity was visited by a tornado which
has "left many sorrows and heart-
breaks in its wake. At about 2:30
in the afternoon, what at first appear-
ed like a huge whirlwind was slowly
making its way in the direction of
the home of Bro. Henry Kuhns, to
which a few of the friends and neigh-
bors had gathered for Sunday dinner.
The men folks had left just a little
while previous in two cars to see the
effects of a tornado which had just a
little while before passed through a
mile and a half north of the Kuhns
home. They returned in all haste,
but when only a few hundred feet
from the buildings, saw them going
into the air, completely wrecking the
home. The very sad feature was that
seventeen persons, women and child-
ren, were in the house at the time,
Nearly all of the buildings were com-
pletely demolished, also three cars.
Ten "persons were almost instantly
killed, and seven injured.

The dead are: Sister Maggie Kuhns,
aged 40 years; Stella Kuhns, aged 8;
Delmar Kuhns, aged 6; Sister Nellie
Birky, aged 14; Blanche Yoder, aged
10; Vera Ruth Yoder, aged 9; Robert
Stanley Yoder, aged 7; Ray Vernon
Yoder, one year old, Fern Garret,
aged 14; Zedda Garret, aged 9.

The wounded are: Mrs. Leola Gar-

-166-

GOSPELL  HERALD

ret, Sister Belva Yoder, Sister Vel-
ma Hoffman, Sister Mary Kuhns,
Sister Tillie Birky, little Lucile Kuhns,
four vears old, and Laura Kuhns,
an infant baby orle month old.

The dead were all removed from
the wreckage to the home of Bro.
David Rediger. The wounded were
taken care of by the neighbors.

The funeral services were held
Wednesday forenoon, Aug. 13, from
the home of Bro. David Rediger and
thence to the Mennonite Church near
Thurman. Colo., and were buried in
the cemetery adjoining, except those
of Fern and Zelda Garret who were
taken in the afternoon of the same
day ‘1o Flagler, Colo., and buried in
the Flagler Cemetery.

The funeral was the largest that
this community has ever witnessed,
over a thousand people being present
irom far and wide to show their
love and respect to the departed. A-
gain the words have forcibly rung in
our ears, “For in such an hour as ye
think not the Son of man cometh.”
“Watch and pray.”

Flagler, Colo.



EAST ZORRA (AMISH) MENNONITE CHURCH

The East Zorra (Amish) Mennonite Church
has been a very important part of the
Yantzi family's experience following the
death of Michael B. Yantzi in 1865,
Jacobena Yantzi's brother, John Kennel,
had settled in East Zorra, and no doubt
this is the reason she eventually also
came to East Zorra with her family.

The East Zorra/South Easthope Amish
Mennonite Congregation was organized in
1837 following the settlement of several
families in these two townships. Most
of them were recent arrivals from Europe
but were soon joined by second
generation families from Wilmot. There
were a few ordained leaders among the
immigrants and others were ordained in
1849 and 1853. Bishop oversight came
from the older congregation in Wilmot
until 1854. Joseph Ruby was one of
those ordained in 1853, and in 1854 he
was chosen as bishop. 1In 1872 Michael
K. Yantzi married Bishop Ruby's
daughter, Barbara, and in 1875 Elizabeth
Yantzi married his son Joseph.

It was during the latter part of Joseph
Ruby's ministry that East Zorra built
the first Amish Mennonite meetinghouse

in Canada. The year was 1883. Joseph
Ruby's sons-in-law, Jacob M. Bender and
Michael K. Yantzi were ordained minister
and deacon, respectively, the same year.
At the death of Jacob M. Bender in 1917,
Michael K. Yantzi became the bishop.

His death in 1917, however, cut short
his ministry.

Daniel S. Iutzi succeeded Michael K.
Yantzi as bishop and served the East
Zorra congregation in that capacity
until the ordination of Henry Yantzi,
grandson of Michael K., to that office
in 1948. Henry had been ordained deacon
in 1940 and minister in 1947. Henry
then served the congregation as bishop
until al ministers were given the right
to perform baptisms and marriages, and
until the newly-organized congregation
at Hillcrest called him to serve there
in 1964.

Other congregations spawned by East
Zorra are Cassel, Tavistock, and Maple
Grove, with some support given also in
the founding of congregations at
Stratford (Avon) and Nairn. The term
"Amish" was dropped by action of
Conference in the year 1964/65.

East Zorra (Amish) Mennonite Meetinghouse

Built in 1883

Rebuilt in 1951

-167-

Renovated in 1925

Renovated in 1980



ADDITIONAL BIRTHS AND MARRIAGES

The births and marriages which came in after the final draft was typed are
listed below. The page numbers are those on which these names should appear.

b.

p.

P.

P-.

36 ---

38 ---

41 —--

56 —--

77 -——-

82 ——-

100 --

109 --

110 --

112 --

114 -~

115 --

117 --

119 --

151 --

152 —-

first child of Timothy and Kristine Wagler
(1) Kaitlin Wagler, b. Apr 14, 1991

second child of David and Cynthia Bender
{2) Cassondra Lee Bender, b. Apr 20, 1990

third child of Myron and Joanne Gerber
(3) Kathy Elaine Gerber, b. Apr 18, 1991

Heide Noelle Yantzi, b. Dec 25, 1970
m. July 1, 1991 to John Christopher Bailey

Janet Elaine Yantzi, b. Jan 21, 1961
m. Mar 16, 1991 to Dale Zehr (farmer), b. June 5, 1958
R.2, Milverton, Ont. NOM 1MO

first child of Bruce and Sandra Yantzi
a. Brock David Yantzi, b. June 28, 1991

first child of Wanda (Wagler) and Frederick Martin
a. Leah Simone Martin, b. May 11, 1990

second child of Robert and Audrey (Stutzman) Roth
(b) Joshua William Roth, b. Sept 26, 1990

third child of Michael and Mary Ann (Duerr) Kuhns
(c) Cassandra Ann Kuhns, b. Feb 19, 1990

second child of Valerie (Kuhns) and Dean Coakley
(b) Tyler Donald Coakley, b. Mar 26, 1990

second child of Brenda (Kuhns) and Kevin Landis
(b) Zachary Howard Landis, b. Mar 28, 1990

second child of Karen (Birky) and Mehdi Nakhjir
(b) Anahita Nakhjir, b. Mar 19, 1991

first child of Philip and Patricia (Jones) Slagell
(1) Derek Ray Slagel, b. Apr 8, 1990

second child of Verla (Slagell) and Martin Shaffer
(2) Amanda RyAnn Shaffer, b. July 3, 1990

David Eugene Burkey, b. June 1, 1961

m. July 30, 1990 in Lynnwood, WA to
Vivian T. (Reed), dau. of Earl and Tita
(1) Jacob Dale Reed, b. July 2, 1989
(2) Marissa Anne Reed, b. Feb 2, 1991

second child of Angela (Burkey) and Timothy Wenger
(2) Nessa Mae Wenger, b. Oct 21, 1990

first child of Verleen (Stutzman) and Roger Lewis Richardson II
(1) Roger Lewis Richardson III, b. Mar 27, 1990

first child of vada (Stutzman) and Norm Pavel
(1) Bryndon Douglas Pavel, b. Mar 19, 1991

second child of Brian and LaDonna (Roth) Stutzman
(2) Spencer Dean Stutzman, b. Oct 31, 1989, adopted Aug 5, 1990

Kendra Jean Stutzman, b. Apr 16, 1969
m. Aug 4, 1990 to Klint Duane Gingerich, b. Nov 13, 1969

Mark John Gerber, b. Nov 10, 1990
m. May 4, 1991 to Laura Stever (computer admin.), b. June 9, 1966

third child of Byron and Connie Swartzentruber
c. Adam Derek Swartzentruber, b. Oct 11, 1990
-168-









ABURANEH
Isam 151
Jordan 151
Wendy (Gerber) 151

ACORN
Brent 101
Grace (Yantzi) 101

ADAIR
Franklin 126
Rachael 126
Robert 126
Ryan 126
Sandra (Estes) 126

ALBRECHT
Amy 35
Annie Mae (Zehr) 35
Jennifer (Holmes) 35
Kevin 35
Larry 35
Mark 35
Michael 35
‘Nelson 35
Paul 35
Rebecca 35
Suellen (Lamers) 35
Tyler 35

ALLENDORF
Corrinne (Swartzentruber) 59
David 59

ARMSTRONG
Catlyn 112
Gregory 112
Marla (Hamilton) 112
Ree Anne 112
Tilli 112

ASHTON
Alicia 71
Natasha 71
Shari (McFarlane) 71
Stephen 71
Stephen Jr. 71

BAECHLER
Amanda 44
Andrew 139
Anna (Yantzi) 65
Arlene 44
Bonnie 65
Bradley 65
Brenda (Bechtel) 65
Bruce 44
Buffey 65
Dale 65
Elmer 138
Erma (Schwartzentruber) 138
Freida (Ropp) 44
Glen 65
Gloria 44
Helen (McNay) 139
John 139
Joseph 102
Karen 44
Kelly 65

INDEX

BAECHLER (continued)
Linda (Urbanich) 44
Lorne 65
Mary (Bender) 102
Mary (Yantzi) 67
Michelle 44
Murray 44
Paul 139
Rhoda (Zehr) 65
Rhonda 65
Ronald 65
Sandra (Airdrie) 65
Tiffany 44
William 67
Wilmer 44

BAER
Aaron 143
Aleda 143
Barbara (Kleinsasser) 141
Clare 141
Dale 142
Daniel 141
David 141
Dwight 141
Elaine 142
Elton 142
Emma (Leis) 141
Esther (Hofer) 141
Gerard 141
Heidi 141
Ilsa 142
Jacob 143
James 142
Jonah 142
Jonathan 141
Junia 142
Karen 141
Katheryn 141
Kathleen (Hofer) 141
Kathryn (Maendel) 142
Kenneth 141
Matthew 141
Melinda 141
Melissa 141
Melvin 141
Moses 142
Nathan 143
Nelda 141
Paul 142
Paula 142
Rachel (Kleinsasser) 141
Rachel (Maendel) 142
Ronald 142
Selma 143
Simon 141
Stanley 142
Sylvester 141
Timothy 142
Titus 143
Wilfred 141

BAILEY

Heidi (Yantzi) 56,168
John 168

~169-

BAKER
Audra 117
Michael 117
Patricia (Kauffman) 117
Peter 117
Philip 117

BALCAEN
Caroline (Steinman) 40
Mark 40

BALYEAT
Connie (Yantzi) 92
Donald 92
Jennifer 92
Kevin 92

BARD
Jay 58
Michael 58
Sheri 58
shirley (Erb) 58
William 58

BARRENENGOA
Amanda 154
Emily 154
Miguel 154
Pablo 154
Ruby (Lichti) 154

BARSTOW
Dawn 152
Jana 152
Melva (Swartzentruber) 152
Tom 152

BAXTER
Trevor 46

BEALE
Brian 63
Mae (Roth) 63

BEARINGER
Betty (Schwartzentruber) 28
David 28
Enos 28
Harvey 28
J. Eugene 28
Jane 28
Janice (Beach) 28
Oscar 28
Ruth 28
Vanessa 28

BECHTEL
Bruce 154
Craig 154
Diane Lichti 154

BENDER
Ada (Ropp) 47
Adam 99
Aleda (Leis) 143
Anthony 99
Ashley 38
Barbara 72
Barbara (Erb) 72



BENDER (continued)

Bettyann (Walker) 71
Bradley 153

Brenda (Daw) 48

C. Anne 153
Cassondra 168
Catherine (Cooney) 83
Christian 47
Christian K. 102
Connie (Lebold) 99
Cynthia (Schultz) 38
D. Cathi 153

David Eugene 38
David Miles 47
David Walter 147
Dean 48

Derek 48

Donna (Simmons) 70
Earl 38

Elizabeth (Walters) 70
Ernest 48

Ferne (Schumm) 38
Gail (Thompson) 72
Gerald 83

Gordan 99

Grace 153

Grant 99

Heidi 153

Heidi (Lukjenka) 48
Howard 99

Howard Joseph 99
Jacqueline Laurene 83
Jacqueline Mae 147
James Carl 47
James David 72
James Edward 99
James Vernon 83
Jared 72

Jason 70

Jennifer 71

John 102

John Paul 99

John Wilmer 71
Judith (Wilson) 153
Katie (Bender) 102
Katie (Yantzi) 72
Katrina 72

Kay 83

Kevin 38

Krista 153

Lanny 48

Larry 83

laurene (Yantzi) 83
Leon 48

Linda (Somers) 71
Lisa 48

Loraine (Yantzi) 99
Lorne 72

Luke 99

Lydia (Brenneman) 49
Lyle 47

Marian (Yantzi) 70
Matthew 99

Maxine (Hunter) 48
Michelle 48

Nathan 72

Patricia 72

Paul 153

Peter 49

INDEX

BENDER (continued)

Philemon 99

Philip 38

Raymond 70

Richard 71

Robert Frederick 72
Robert Leslie 71
Rodrick 147

Rosario (Guaristi) 99
Scott David 147
Scott Leon 48

Shawn 153

Sheila 48

Sherry (Mugford) 153
Sheryl (Millar) 47
Stewart 48

Tina 47

Todd 47

Tracy Ann 48

Tracy Lynn 47
Trevor 153

Troy 47

Verna (Ramseyer) 147
Vernon 83

Viola (Bast) 47
Walter 153

Wilfred 143

Wilmer 70

Wray 153

BILLINGS

Jesse 83
Mark 83
Susan (Yantzi) 83

BIRKEY/BIRKY (see also BURKEY)

Bmos 90

Amy 111

Blanche (Gray) 110
Cameron 110

Cynthia (Rodriguez) 108

Darlene (Sanders) 110
Eileen 112

Eric 110

Glenn 108

Helen (Haley) 110
Jackie 108

Jerry 108

Jonathan 108

Julie (Schrum) 111
Lilly (Rediger) 108
Lois (Troyer) 112
Loretta (Phillips) 108
M. David 110

Mabel (Burkey) 108
Merle Arnold 110
Neil 112

Nellie 91

Nicholas 108

Perry 111

Tyler 108

Veronica (Yantzi) 90

BLEAY

Adam 82
Beverly (Yantzi) 82
David 82

~-170-

BLOMFIELD

James 67
Sharon (Baechler) 67

BOOTH

Dave 46
Elaine (Lichty) 46
Fred 46
Sara 46

BORNTRAGER

Arnold 95

Barbara (Kolb) 95
Carolyn 95

Darwin 95

Oscar 95

Rachel 95

Violetta (Yantzi) 95

BOSHART

Allison 67

Emily 67

Gerald 55

Hayley 67

James 67

Meredith 67

Verna Mae (Ruby) 55
Wendy (Yantzi) 67

BOWMAN

Brenda (Yantzi) 100
Corey 101
Curtis 101
Philip 100

BRANDON

Darla (Varner) 128
Kevin 128

BRAYSHAW

Barbara (Bond) 69
Bobbie 69

John 69

John Kirby 69

John Kirby Allen 69
Nicole 69

Verna (Yantzi) 69

BRENNEMAN

Amos 49
Andrea 41

Catherine (Yantzi) 21,49

Chad 32

Clara (Zehr) 49
David 21, 49
Douglas James 79
Douglas Wayne 32
Edwin 32

John 49

John Brian 41

Judy (Witzel) 79
Lavina (Brenneman) 49
Mary Jane 32

Natalie 41

Nile 32

Rose (Csernansky) 32
Russell 41

Selma (Schlegel) 32
Shirley (Gerber) 41
Tyrell 32



BRINK
Amanda 43
Jacob 43
Laurel {(Roth) 43
Tanya 43

BRISCO
Ashliegh 125
Dawn (Ruby) 125
Troy 125

BROGE
Glenn 92
Linda (Yantzi) 92
Matthew 92
Michael 92

BROWNRIDGE
Carol (Wagler) 155
Jason 155
Murray 155
Paul 155
Scott 155

BURKEY (see also BIRKEY)
Agnes (Roland) 115
Alec 115
Alfred 117
Angela (Zumwalt) 115
Ashley 115
Barbara (Brenneman) 115
Bradley 118
Brian 116
Carol (Foust) 115
Carolyn (Mishler) 117
Catherine (Rediger) 114
Darcie 116
Daryl 116
David 115
Debra 118
Dennis 115
Douglas 1l6
E. Jan 117
Evan 115
Galen 118
GilbertL 117
Gregg 117
Harry 114
Iva (Gross) 116
Jenissa 116
Jewell (Kief) 116
Kerri 116
Leah (Rediger) 116
Lester Duane 115
Lester Neil 115
Lori (Smith) 115
Michael 118
Nancy (Wenger) 118
Nathaniel 117
Patricia (Clark) 117
Sarah 116
Sterling 116
Steven 118
Susan (Ashbury) 116
Tabitha 116
Tenille 116
Teri (Knox) 118
Travis 116
Vernon 116

INDEX

BURKEY (continued)
Vivian (Fleenor) 117
Willard Harry 115
Willard Lee 115
William 116
Wilma 117

BURKLEN
Karen (Leis) 146
Paula 146
Ronald 146

BUTTERS
Faye (Wagler) 41
Kevin 41
Patrick 41

CAMPBELL
Danicl 156
Dorrie 156

CAPELING
Anita (Ramseyer) 147
Bradley 147
Sarah 147

CARON
Jerry 30
Randy 31
Richard 31
Ruth (Streicher) 30

CARTER
Charles 92
Daniel 34
Dennis 34
Diane (Yantzi) 92
Harry 92
Harry Jr. 92
Jason 34
Kathleen (Zehr) 34
Teresa 34

CHRISTIANS
Amanda (Kelly) 111
Donald 111

CLARK
Gary 111
Randy 111

CLAASSEN
Jacob 102
Louise (Kuhns) 102

COAKLEY
Ashley 110
Dean 110
Valerie (Kuhns) 110

CQOBER
Ellen (Leis) 144
Gerald 77
Gloria (Yantzi) 77
Heather 144
Heather (Pepper) 144
Jeffrey 144
Justin 144
Lloyd 144

~-171-

COBLENT?Z
Darryl 109
Debra (Roth) 109
Shanika 109
Vanessa 109

OOE
Alexandria 93
James 93
Jason 93
Lisa (Mitin) 93

COLLINSON
Blanche (Stere) 64
Dwight 64
Jeanette 64
Michael 64
Paul 64
Paulette 64

COOK
Brian 23
Carol (Ropp) 22
Juanita 23
Kathryn 23
Marvin 23
Owen 22

QOUCH
Danielle 68
Elaine (Baechler) 68
Graeme 68
Ron 68

CURRAH
Catherine (Schumm) 52
Cheryl 53
Frederick 52

DAHMS
Kevin 34
Kristine (Zehr) 34

DAVIDSON
Harold 63
Karen (Roth) 63
Shawn 63

DIEHL
Bradley 54
Glen 54
Linda (Roth) 54
Michael 54
Ryan 54

DIETRICH
Alan 82
Bonnie (Yantzi) 82
Cody 82
Kirby 82

DMYTRTW
Joe 138
Mary (Michnay) 138

DOERING
Courtney 25
Donna (Ropp) 25
Lyle 25
Terry 32



DORSCH
Carol (Ruby) 55
Richard 55

DRAPER
Jodi 131
Mark 130
Teresa (Roberts) 130

DUTCHER
Andrea 127
Carrisa 127
Edwin 126
Edwin Jr, 127
Kathryn (Estes) 126
Shauna 127

ECKENSWEILER
Karolyn (Erb) 58
Robert 58

EINHARDT
Adam 93
Barbara (Mitin) 93
Dale 93
Emily 93

ELLIOT
Andrew 43
Clifford 43
Cynthia (Roth) 43

ERB

Daniel 59

Delton 72

Edith (Swartzen-
truber) 58

Jeffrey 59

LeEtta (Yantzi) 72

Melvin 58

Michelle 59

Richard 59

Rodrick 73

Roger 73

Rolond 73

Royce 73

Russell 73

Susan (Boshart) 59

ESCH
D. Chad 122
Delores (Ruby) 122
Dennis 122
Jeremy 122
Matthew 122

ESCHLEMAN
Christa 115
Dianna (Burkey) 115
Laura 115
Leon 115
Scott 115

ESTEP
Rhodera 132
Rosalind 132

INDEX

ESTES

John Arthur 127
John Virgil 126
Marcia (Van Beek) 127

Velma (Riemenschneider) 126

EVANS

Christopher 127
Crystal 127
Heather 127

Phyllis (Riemenschneider) 127

FAHNDRICH

Courtney 114

Cynthia (Roberts) 113
Dale 113

Daniel 113

David 113

Dorothy (Hostetler) 113
Elizabeth (Rediger) 113
Jenee 113

Jeremiah 113

Joel 113

John 113

Kristopher 114

LuAnn (Brenneman) 114
Luella (Bender) 113
Muriel 113

Richard 113

Ruben 114

Sharon (Larrew) 113
Sheila (McManama) 114
Steven 114

Timothy 114

FAULHAFER

Clare 61

Freida (Gerber) 61
Jeffery 61

Robbie 61

FERGUSON

Darren 32
Goldie (Yoder) 32
Roy 32

FILSINGER

Dana 148

Douglas 148

Erin 148

Marilyn (Ramseyer) 148
Tanya 148

FISHER

Daniel 143

David Jay 144
David M. 143
Donald 144
Evelyn (King) 143
Freda 143

John 144

Laura (Birky) 144
Mary Ann (Leis) 143
Michael 143
Philip 144
Rachel 144

Susan 144
Timothy 144
Wesley 144

-172-

FLATT

Erna (Yantzi) 83
William 83

FOOTE
Anthony 127
Bruce 127
Joan (Estes) 127

FREY
Arthur 30
Bertha (Streicher) 30
Charity 30
Elizabeth (Guy) 30
Murray 30
Nicholas 30
Sharon (Ziegler) 30
Terrance 30
Yvonne 30

GAVEY
Dale 128
Diana (Proaps) 128

GERBER
Ada (Schlegel) 41
Angela 62
Connie (Martin) 61
Daniel 41
Daniel Paul 61
David 62
Earl 151
Edna (Yantzi) 61
Holly 41
Howard 41
Jassen 61
Joanne (Ferguson) 41
Joseph 101
Joyce (Hackbart) 61
Karen (Bender) 38
Kathy 168
Laura (Stever) 168
Lloyd 61
Magdalena (Kropf) 101

Margaret (Swartzentruber) 151

Mark 151, 168
Mary 151
Myron 41
Nancy 61
Paul 41
Raymond 61
Solomon 61
Stephen 38
Vanessa 38
Wayne 61

GINGERICH
Andrew 63
Anita 61
Benjamin 100
Betty (Roth) 63
Bonnie 61
Brandon 100
Calvin 61
Darrel 40
Donna 40
Dwight 40
Larry 63
Mary (Gerber) 61



GINGERICH (continued)
Mary Ellen (Schlegel) 40
Mary Lou (Yantzi) 100
Melvin 40
Michael 63
Samuel 100

GOSNELL
Myrna (Jones) 124
Roger 124
Roger Jr. 124
Tedra 124

GRABER
Daniel 120
Lena (Unternahrer) 120

GRAHAM
Candy (Ruby) 125
Ralph 125

GREER
Amy 57
Brian 57
Christine 57
Linda (Swartzentruber) 57
Stephen 57

GREGORY
Lorne 145
Lorne Jr. 145
Rose Marie (Leis) 145

GUNN
Bonnie (Wagner) 31
Carol (Metzger) 30
Chad 31
Cirty 31
John 31
Kenyon 30
Kyle 30
William Donald 30
William Martin 30
Zachary 31

HALLBERG
David 66
Mary Ann (Lebold) 66

HALLER
Debby (Jager) 130
Thomas 130

HAMILTON
Drew 112
Gary 112
Jennifer (Bryson) 112
Jolyn (Lisk) 112
Justin 112
Kip 112
Leslie 112
Phyllis (Birky) 112
Randy 112

HANNA
Brenda (Baechler) 66
Jillian 66
Nadine 66
Ronald 66

INDEX

HERMAN
Bill 65
Carolyn (Baechler) 65
Don 32
Donna (Brenneman) 32
Katherine 65
Matthew 65
Tracey 32
Trevor 32

HILL
David 71
Susan (Olsson) 71

HOFER
Daniel 141
Gladys (Baer) 141
Judah 141
Shaun 141

HOHL
Kendra 156

Kristine (Swartzentruber) 156

Stephen 156

HOITING
Tammy 52

HOLST
Carlyle 68
Dennis 149
Linda (Leis) 149
Douglas 68

Elaine (Gingerich) 68
Jessica 149

Luke 149

Lyle 68

Lynnette 68

Rebecca 149

Roxanne 68

Ruby (Yantzi) 68
Steven 68

HOLTZHAUER
Deborah (Flatt) 83
Glenn 83
Iena 83
Matthew 83

HORN
Brian 67
Kevin 68

M. Pauline (Baechler) 67

Peter 68

HORST
Dorcas 144
Esther 144
Kenneth 144
Loreen (Leis) 144
Rhoda 144
Rosemary 144
Ruth 144

HUBER
Frank 29
Jillian 29
Linda (Stere) 29
Roger 29
Robert 29

-173-

HUMPHREY

Dawn (Campbell) 156
Robert 156

ISAAC
Angela 68
Colleen (Holst) 68
Gregory 68
Jeffrey 68
Robert 68
Walter 68

JACOBO
Jordan 116
Kristi (Burkey) 116
Marcelino 116

JAGER
Arthur 130
Patricia (Roberts) 130
Rhonda 130

JANTZI (see also YANTZI)
David 77
Larry 77
Margaret (Yantzi) 77
Matthew 77
Sarah (Kropf) 101
Sarah 77
Simeon 101

JANZ
Ben 37
Janet (Schumm) 37
Rachel 37

JENKINS
Billy 111
Dan 111
Dave 111
Don 111
Dulcie 111
Jack 111
James 111
James Kelly 111
Jill 111
Larry 111
Shelly 111

JOHNSON
Marlene 111

JONAS
Douglas 139
Grant 139
Gregory 139
Mary Lou (Ruby) 139
Steven 139

JONES
Ervin 124
Irene (Ruby) 124
Marilynne (Geiken) 124
Michelle 124
R. Dale 124
Stacy 124



JUTZI
Christine 42
David 42
Elva (Yantzi) 56
John 56
Jonathan 42
Karen 56
Karen (Ruby) 42
Laura 42
Warren 56
Yvonne 56

KAUFFMAN
Ira 117
Karen (Muller) 117
Michael 117
Vada (Burkey) 117

KELLEY/KELLY
Ardis (Jones) 124
Brock 124
Candi (Pruitte) 111
Danette (Wilson) 111
David 111
Donald 110
Glenna (Loomis) 124
Judy (Birky) 110
Kyle 111
Melinda 124
Mickel 111
Ronald 124
Sean 111

KELTERBORN
Douglas 156
Karen (Swartzen-
truber) 156
Michelle 156
Scott 156

KEMP
Clifford 79
Connie (Witzel) 79

KIRBY
Judith (Yantzi) 66
Kimberly 66
Megan 66
Robert 66

KIRK
Dennis Arlen 118
Dennis Arnold 118
Marcile (Burkey) 118

KLEAHN -
Bruce 82
Donna (Randall) 82
Justin 82
Nathin 82

KLEINSTEUBER
Barbara (Olsson) 71
Daniel 71

KLEYER
Mary Lou (Ropp) 46

INDEX

KNIGHT
Betty Lou (Birky) 111
George 111
Scott 11l
Shelly 111

KNOBLAUCH
Dianne (Roth) 44
William 44

KOENIG
Briana 81
Nathan 81
Paul 81
Sharon (Yantzi) 81

KOTANIEMT
Jeffrey 118
Olivia 118
Teresa (Burkey) 118
Timothy 118
William 118

KROPF
Barry 73
Bruce 23,73
Catherine (Brenneman) 49
Charlene (Kropf) 23,73
Cheri-Lynn 23
Darren 23
Dianne (Zehr) 73
Donna (Phillips) 23
Elmer 73
Floyd 23
Helen (Opyc) 23
Henry 101
Hilda (Ropp) 23
Jennifer 23
John L. 49
John Matthew 39
Joseph 101
Kennelh 73
Krista 23
Lovina (Yoder) 101
Magdalena (Boshart) 101
Mark 39
Martha 24
Mary 101
Mary Ann {(Junker) 73

Mary (Schwartzentruber) 73

Mattie (Gerber) 101
Melissa 24

Nelda (Yantzie) 73
Philip 23

Rebecca 39

Roger 23

Ronald 73

Ruth (Schumm) 39
Sanford 23

Saralyn 39

Solomon 101
Terrance 39

Travis 24

Valerie (Eckstein) 24
Walter 24

-174-

KUEPFER
Bradley 81
Clare 81
Karen (Randall) 81
Lisa 81
Michelle 81

KUHNS
Alex 109
Ardis (Birky) 109
Blain 109
Donald 109
Donna 102
G. Ricky 109
Gerald 109
Glen 91,102
Harvey 102
Irvin 109
James 102
Joan (Ernst) 110
L. Douglas 110
Larry 110
Ieila (Lehman) 109
Mary (Detweiler) 102
Mary Ann (Duerr) 109
Mattie (Saltzman) 109
Michael 109
Morgan 109
Owen 110
Pam (Fryman) 110
Ronnie 109
Sandra (Edwards) 109
Tillie (Birkey) 91,102
Vickie (Grimes) 109

LALLO
Ed 138
Mary (Baechler) 138

LAMB
Rebecca (Roberts) 132
Richard 132

LANDIS
Brenda (Kuhns) 110
Joshua 110
Kevin 110

LANTZ
Nicholas 84
Rebecca 84
Shaun 84

Sherry (Schwartzentruber) 84

Walter 84

LARTVIERE
Benjamin 67
Pamela (Yantzi) 67
Rachel 67
Rheal 67
Steven 67

LEATHERMAN
Reese 122
Ronald 122
Teresa (Ruby) 122



LEBOLD
Alvin 66
Chad 96
Christian 100
Clare 96
David 58
Diane (Adams) 66
Dorothy (Yantzi) 66
Elizabeth 100
Gloria (Yantzi) 96
John 66
Jonathan Aaron 100
Jonathan Paul 58
Nancy 66
Nancy (Wagler) 100
Robert 100
Ruth 66
Ryan 96
Timothy 66

LEHMAN
Leaford 102
Ruth (Kuhns) 102

LEIS
Amanda 145
Anna Mae (Zehr) 148
Annie (Bender) 145
Barbara (Schwartzentruber)
Bethany 77 /137,140
Brendan 77
Brent 146
Carmen 145
Chantelle 77
Christian E. 137,140
Christian James 144
Dale 55,148
Daniel 143
Dennis 145
Donald William 145
Donald William Lawrence 145
Donna 145
Dorothy (Martin) 144
Douglas 145
Ellen (Gerber) 149
Elton 149
Faye 146
Fern (Yantzi) 77
Floris (Brenneman) 146
Galen 77
Gerald 145
Glen 145
Grace (Halteman) 145
Gregory 148
Helen (Baechler) 138
Jay 144
Jenny 144
Joanne (Bender) 99
John 144
Joseph 144
Joyce (Lantz) 145
Kimberly 148
Marjorie (Williams) 145
Mark 145
Marvin 149
Mary 144
Matthew 145
Michael 145
Michelle 145
Millis 145

INDEX

LEIS (continued)
Nancy (Lichti) 143
Natasha 145
Oscar 148
Patricia Kathryn 145
Patricia Mae 138
Paul 145
Robert 146
Ronald 145
Rudy 138
Ruth 143
Sally (Walker) 145
Sean 145
Shirley (Roth) 144
Tanya 138
Timothy 99
Violet 149
W. Elaine (Ruby) 55,148
Wayne 146

LICHTI
Alyssa 154
Andrew 154
B. Jane (Colwell) 154
Bethany 36
Christopher 153
Daniel 154
Derrick 154
Erma (Ropp) 46
Frederich 53
Geneva (Schumm) 53
John 153
Katherine 53
Laurie 53
Laverne 153
Leah 53
Linda (Wagler) 36
Margaret (Coons) 154
Marlin 36
Mervin 53
Michael 53
Murray 53
Nathan 53
Nelda (Swartzentruber) 153
Noxrma (Bechtel) 153
Rebecca 154
Robert 53
Roderick 36
Rosemary (Cattrysse) 53
Rosemary (Zehr) 53
Roy 154
Sarah 153
Scott 53
Sharon (Sewell) 47
Stanley 46
Stephen 36
Timothy 154
Todd 36
Wayne 47

LINDQUIST
Barbara 111
Bob 111
Doug 111
Wayne 111

LITWILLER
Milton 153
Selma (Swartzentruber) 153
Wanda 153

-175-

LLOYD
Donald 154
Jonathon 155
Mary (Walger) 154
Todd 155

LOCKE
Allison 78
Carol (Yantzi) 78
Erin 78
Stephen 78

LONG
Gary 36
Jason 36
Kristine (Schumm) 36

LUELO
Carl 28
Elsie (Stere) 28
Jenna 29
Jessica 29
Judith 29
M. Jill (Glaves) 29
Robert 29
Thomas 29

LUOGATE
Michael 64
Roger 64
Sandra (Stere) 64
Tammy 64

MAENDEL
Daniel 142
Elva 142
Erma 142
Michael 142
Michael Paul 142
Paul 142
Selma (Baer) 142

MARMION
Douglas 152
Fred 152
Joyce (Swartzentruber) 152
Roger 152

MARTIN
Frederick 100
Jennifer (Birky) 108
Kassie 108
Kylie 100
Leah 168
Quentin 100
Sheila (Wagler) 100
Troy 108
Wanda (Wagler) 100

MASON
J. Bernard 97
Sherry (Yantzi) 97

MAST
Elva (Swartzentruber) 152
Myron 152
Nicole 152
Scott 152



MATTHEWS
Christopher 149
Daniel 149
Donald 33
Gwenyth (Leis) 149
Jeffrey 33
Joanne (Zehr) 33
Krista 33
Melanie 149

MAUST
Diane (Ruby) 122
J. Scott 122
Joseph 122
Renee 122
Tiffany 122

McARDLE
Debra (Seyler) 64
George 64
Jeremy 64
Melanie 64

McCORD
Donald 119
Karla (Stutzman) 119

McCRACKEN
D. Michelle 113
Deborah (Fahndrich) 113
Mark 113
Seth 113

McFARLANE
Kimberly 71
Robert 71
Thomas 71

MESTON
Brenda (Yantzi) 67
Geoffrey 67
Grady 67

METZGER
Doris (Streicher) 30
Judy 30
Marilyn 30
Martin 30
shirley 30

MICHNAY

Carl 138

Daniel 138

Elaine (Baechler) 138
Helen 138

Laura 138

Kathy 138

Sharon 139

Susan 139

MILLAR/MILLER
Amanda 94
Bryan 94
Darla (Gingerich) 40
Dean 40
Ethan 102
Rebecca (Mitin) 94
Thelma (Kuhns) 102

INDEX

MILLS
Angela 47
Darlene (Bender) 47
David 47
Michael 47

MITIN
Alta (Yantzi) 93
Amy 93
Andrew 93
David 93
Deborah (Rothfuss) 93
Dennis 93
Dorothy (Cabeen) 93
Gahl (Otto) 93
Jay 93
John 93
Marjorie (Yantzi) 93
Meagan 94
Michael 93
Philip 93
Tamara 93

MOORE
Bertha (Bender) 48
Frederick 48

MORGAN
Kenneth 152
Sharon (Swartzentruber) 152

MOYER
Dale 127
Dennis 127
Mike 127
Steve 127

MUCUK
Daniel 51
Virginia (Schumm) 51

MURPHREY
Dawn 131
Ellen (Roberts) 131
Michael 131
Tracy 131
Wendy 131

MURRAY
Adam 156
Jennifer 156
Jeremy 156
Linda (Swartzentruber) 156
Mark 42
Mary Lou (Ruby) 42
William 156

NAFZIGER
Gerald 149
Jeremy 149
Jodi 149
Sheila (Leis) 149

NAKHJIRT
Karen (Birky) 112
Medhi 112
Paimahn 112

-176-

NELSON
Nadine (Kuhns) 102
Orville 102

NEUFELD
David 39
Katarina 40
Sharon (Steinman) 39

NORRIS
Cathy 130
Lorretta (Roberts) 130
Terry 130

OBERLERCHNER
Gerard 58
Marlene (Erb) 58
Randy 58
Robbie 58

O'BRIEN
Bartholomew 45
Betty (Ropp) 45
Cory 45
Jason 45

OLSON/OLSSON
Allan 71
Greg 142
Kathleen (Maendel) 142
Rosanna (Bender) 71
Thomas 142
William 71

O'NEILL
Brendon 83
Cameron 83
Lori Ann (Flatt) 83
Michael 83

PAGE
Anthony 127
Kristine 127

PAULI
David 51
Jeffery 51
Jennifer 51
Nancy (Schumm) 51

PAVEL
Norm 119
Vada (Stutzman) 119

PEREZ
Cammy 119
Carleen 119
Gilbert 119
Kathy (Stutzman) 119

PERRY
Robert 61
Virginia (Gerber) 61

PHILP
Candy 145
Richard 145
Richard Keith 145



INDEX

Rose (Lofing) 129

S. Roy 107, 125
Sherman 129

Stacy 129

Stanley 129

Teresa (McKendree) 129
Twila (Justin) 128
Zedna (Farley) 128

QUINN

Carol 111

RAMSEYER

Catherine (Leis) 147
Heidi 147

Janelle 148
Rathleen (Wirth) 148
Kenneth 148

ILeander 147

Mary (Ruby) 147
Raymond 147

Rodney 147
Sheri-Lynn 148
Timothy 148

RANDALL

John 81
Robert 82
Sabina (Yantzi) 81

REABE

Brenda (Mitin) 94
Fric 94
John 94

REDIGER

Anna 113

Barbara (Ruby) 107
Catherine (Schlegel) 107
David 107

Kerry 113

Dawnya 126

Denise 128

Dewayne 126

Dolly (Moyer) 127
Edna (Proaps) 126
Emma (Ruby) 122
Esther (Proaps) 128
Evelyn (Marchbanks) 127
Glendene (Zesiger) 126
Helen (Janssen) 127
Herman 126

Jackie 127

Kandis 126

Karen 127

Keith 128

Kelly 126

Kenneth 126
Kimberly 127

Laura (Johnson) 126
Lawrence 127
Lorene (Page) 127
Philip 127

Rhonda 127

Richard 128

Rita 128

Robert 127

Ronald 127

Simon 128

Stephen 126

Valera (Weaver) 128

ROBERTS
Allen 130
Amanda 132
Andrew 131
Anna (Estep) 132
Bena {(Ruby) 107,129
Bernice (Lewis) 132
Coleen (Vincent) 132
Connie (Hendrickson) 131
Daniel 131
Darrel Dean 132

-177-

PLEIL REDMOND ROBERTS (continued)
Annette 146 Mary (Zehr) 35 Darrel Melvin 132
Charlotte (leis) 146 Stephen 35 David 131
Heather 146 Eldo 132
Jason 146 REIBLING Elizabeth 131
Jurgen 146 Allison 147 Ema (Riemenschneider) 130
Shawn 146 Anna (Ramseyer) 147 Erin 131

David 147 Garry 131

POOLE Perry 147 James 132
Burnell 32 Shelley 147 Janelle 130
Derek 32 Teresa 147 Janet 130
O'Darrel 32 Janice (Schmucker) 130
Muriel (Brenneman) 32 RHODES Jimmy 132
Murray 32 Donita (Schwartzentruber) 28 Joan 131

Steven 28 John 131

PROAPS Laran 132
Catharine (Ruby) 107,125 RICHARDSON Larry 130
Chad 129 Roger 119 Laurie 130
Evelyn (Goddard) 129 Verleen {Stutzman) 119 Leon 131
Frieda (Eichelberger) 129 Lydia 132
Gail 129 RIEMENSCHNEIDER Margaret (Gee) 131
Gullda (Hayes) 126 Aaron 122 Mark 130
Harold 128 Agnes 127 Mary (Edens) 130
Larissa 129 Albert 127 Melvin 107, 129
Levi 129 Carol 127 Michael 131
Nancy 129 Cynthia (Kitchell) 126 Nancy (Schuyler) 131
Rodney 129 David 127 Ordo 132

Orville 130

Peggy (Earley) 131
Rhonda (Grau) 130
Sharon 131

Thomas 131

Tiffany 131
Timothy 132

Todd 132

ROEMER
Cynthia 58
Donna (Erb) 58
Stephanie 58
Steven 58

ROHFRIETSCH
Barbara (Ropp) 25
Carl 25

ROPP
Aimee 45
amanda 25
Annie (Yantzi) 21,31
Barbara (Zehr) 22
Bradley 76
Brandon 46
Brent 76
Brian David 25
Brian Jay 45
Carol (Ramseyer) 46,148
Christine 46,148
Christopher 45
Clara 46
Dale 24
Darlene (Bender) 45
Darrin 45
David 24
Dennis 25
Doreen (Bender) 45
Dwight 118
Edith 25
Edna (Poole) 24



ROPP (continued)

Emerson 24

Fannie (Gascho) 24
Floyd 45

Gerald 25

Gladys (Ruby) 45
Gloria (Ropp) 24
Gregory 46

Heather (McLaughlin) 25
Henry 22

Howard 76

Jackie 119
Jacqueline 46
Janice 25

Janice {Hindmarsh) 45
Janna 24

Jason Andrew 119
Jason Earl 46
Jerry 45

Jill 119

John 45

Joyce (Yantzi) 76
Karen 25

Keith 46

Kyle 45

Laura 46,148

Ieona (Roth) 22
Lisa 46,148

Lloyd 24

Loreen (Zehr) 24
Magdalena (Yantzi) 21,22
Mark 76

Mary 24

Mary (Donkers) 23
Mary (Schultz) 22
Menno B. 21,31
Menno R. 21,22
Mervin 24

Michael 22

Nancy (Zehr) 46
Neil 45

Norma (Ropp) 25
Pamela 46

Richard 46,148
Robert 45

Roy 25

Ryan 24

Sharon (Albrecht) 45
Sharon (Yantzi) 76
Shawn 76

Sherry 45

Stanley 22

Steven 23

Tammy 45

Tina 23

Tracy 45

Viola (Bender) 45
Vonda (Stutzman) 118
Wayne 76

Willard 23

ROTH

Almon 42

Angela 63

Annie Mae (Ropp) 42
Audrey (Stutzman) 109
Barry 54

Bradley 149

Brenda (Hill) 43
Christie 63

INDEX

ROTH (continued)

Cindy 109

Corey 44

Daniel 43

Darcy 43

Darlene (Leis) 148
Darren 43

Delmar 43

Dennis 55

Diana (Cowan) 55
Edward 44

Eileen (Roth) 108
Elaine (Green) 43
Ervin 43

Gerald 62

Gregory 62

Helen 63

James David 55
James Donald 63
Janice (Birky) 108
Jeffery 63

John 63

Joyce (Baechler) 62
Kelly (Bay) 55
Relsy 43

Kim (Langenegger) 63
Kyle Daniel 43

Kyle Stephen 55

L. Marie (Zinn) 43
Marilyn 63

Mayne 43

Melinda (Yantzi) 62
Merva (Ruby) 54
Michael Anthony 44
Michael John 149
Milford 54

Milton 62

Nathan 55

Nelda (Roth) 43
Nicholas James 55
Nicholas Leon 109
Norman 108

Robert Christopher 109
Robert Dean 109
Ronald 108

Ruth 54

Sharon (Hall) 108
Sharon (Schumm) 54
Shawna 44

Shelley (McNaught) 43
Sherman 148

Teresa 43

Tracy 44

Trevor 43

Wanda (Sparling) 44

ROUSSY

Jacques 69
Shannon 69
Yvonne (Brayshaw) 69

RUBY

Aaron 54

Aaron 107,121,137,139

Aaron Luke 42

Alan 139

Bertha 55

Bunny (Graham) 124

Catharine (Schwartzentruber)
107,121,137,139

-178-

RUBY (continued)

Clinton 125

Dale 42

Dana 125

David 124

Delpha (Wright) 124
Dorothy (Kennel) 122
Elizabeth 107,123
Elizabeth (Drolet) 125
Elizabeth (Yantzi) 13,107
Ellianne 42

Fiona 139

Gillian 139

Grace (Ruby) 42

Helen (Hoffman) 122
Isobel (Simpson) 139
Jennifer (Larkin) 125
Jill 77

Joseph 13,107

Joseph 122

Kathryn 77

Keith 139

Kenneth 55

Kim 125

laura {(Schwartzentruber) 54
Lee 42

Lora 125

Lydia (Schwartzentruber) 138
Lydia (Shertz) 107,123,124
Margaret (Gingerich) 55
Marie 122

Michael 107,123,124
Norma (Schlegel) 41
Paul 42

Perry 124

Philip 77

Raymond 41

Ross 77

Selma (Yantzi) 54
Shirley (Yantzi) 77
Silver 125

Stanley 139

Stephanie 139

Tara 125

Vanessa 125

Walter 122

SALLEY

Barbara Ann (Lee) 132
Doris (Dunn) 132
Jamie 132

James 132

Lois (Roberts) 132
Michael 132

Ronald 132

Virginia 132

SATTLER

John 63
ILisa (Davidson) 63

SCHELTER

Bonnie 62

John Christian 62
John Milton 62
Julie 62

Linda (Reitzel) 62
Margaret (Roth) 62
Melissa 62



SCHLEGEL

Christian 21,31
Ezra 40

Karen (Zehr) 42
Kristy 42
Lindsay 42
Mervin 42

Oleava (Zehr) 39
Gmer 39

Velma 40

Violet (Zehr) 40

SCHMIDT

Reta (Yantzi) 84
William 84

SCHMUCKER

pavid 27,52
Erin 27,52

Mary Lou (Schwartzentruber)
Rachel 27,52 /27,52

Timothy 27,52

SCHNEIDER

Miriam (Ruby) 55
Stewart 55

SCHOOLEY

Christopher 41
Joan (Ruby) 41

SCHROCK

Eldon 102
Mildred (Kuhns) 102

SCHULTZ

Matthew 56
Wanda (Jutzi) 56

SCHUMM

Alea-Ashly 52

Alfred 51

Alyce 39

Amy 51

Audrey (Schmidt) 53
Barbara (Steinman) 51
Brian 37

Bruce 51

Carol (Brenneman) 38
Charlene (Petri) 51
Christine 51

Clare 37,101

Connie 38

Connie (Clapton) 36
Dale 36

Daniel 51

Darla 37,101

Darryl 37

David 51

Donald 51

Dwight 36

Edna (Schlegel) 35
Francis (Chambers) 51
Glen 37

Henry 35

James 38

Katie Ann (Yantzi) 37,101
Kevin 51

Laird 39

INDEX

SCHUMM (continued)

LaMar 53

Laura (Bauman) 36
Linda (Brenneman) 53
Lois (Benner) 39
Lydia (Wagler) 37
Mark 54

Mary Ann 37
Matthew 53
Michelle (Bortolon) 52
Nicholas 53
Patricia (Diez) 51
Paul 52

Pauline 38

Perry 51

Ray 37

Ross 37

Reta (Schultz) 51
Richard 54
Russell 38

Ryan 37,100

Solena (Yantzi) 51
Stephanie 51
Steven 39

Tracy 38

Twila 39

Wayne 52

Wendell 39
William 51
William Thomas 53

SCHWARTZENTRUBER (see also

SWARTZENTRUBER
Ada (Lichty) 60
Adam 27
Alicia 27
Audrey (Shantz) 137
Barbara (Streicher) 26
Barbara (Yantzi) 21,57
Brian David 27,52
Brian Glenn 137
Catharine (Yantzi) 13,37
Charlene (Avey) 26
Dale 26
Daniel 137
Daniel E. 137
Darin 28
Darryl 84
David 26
David Dean 28
David Walter 138
Deborah 137
Diane (Binkle) 84
Diane (White) 27
Douglas 27
Earl 27
Erma (Iutzi) 137
Fannie Mae (Schumm) 27,52
Freda (Yantzi) 84
Genevieve (Leichty) 27
Glenn 27,52
Glenn Daniel 137
Harold 26
Harold William 84
Irene (Tunski) 137
Isabel (Ruby) 26
Jacob 137,138
Janice (Ross) 137
Jeffrey 27,52

-179-

SCHWARTZENTRUBER (continued)

Joel 13,137

Joel 137,150

Joseph 21,57

Karen 138

Lee Ann 84

Lloyd 59

Lydia 138

Mandy 28

Marilyn (Tayler) 26
Mattie (Lauber) 137
Mary (Yoder) 137,138
Megan 84

Nathan 26

Omar 60

Pamela 84

Pamela (Prosper) 27,52
Paul 26

Randall 84

Rebecca (Maust) 28
Richard 84

Rodney 27,52

Sarah (Bender) 137,150
Terrance Douglas 137
Terrence Wayne 26
Timothy Glen 27,52
Timothy Michael 27,52
Tori 137

Veronica (Erb) 137
Wilbur 137

SEDGWICK
Danny 125
Lauren 125

SEEGMILLER
Bill 41
Matthew 41
Merle (Wagler) 41

SELTZER
Denise (Campbell) 156
Mark 156

SEYLER
James 64
Joanne (Stere) 64

SFERRAZZA
G. Joey 46
Grace (Ropp) 46
Salvatore 46
Sonia 46

SHAFFER
Ashley 114
Martin 114
Verla (Slagell) 114

SHANTZ
Eunice Yantzi 56
William 56

SINKO
Brenda (Ropp) 25
Bradley 25
Derek 25
Frank 25
Jeffrey 25



INDEX

SKULL STEPHENSON SULIVANT (continued)

Bonnie (Knight) 111 Linda (Birky) 110 Jason 95

Richard 111 Shane 110 Steven 95

Richard Jr. 111 William 110

SUTSCH

SLAGELL STERE Cynthia 111

Jeffrey 114 Aaron 28 Nancy (Birky) 111

Joanna 114 Adam 64 Ricky 111

Maxton 114 Angela 29 Thomas 111

Patricia (Jones) 114 Bertha (Parent) 29

Philip 114 Darryn 29 SWARTZENDRUBER (see also

Verdella (Fahndrich) 114 Gerald 29 SWARTZENTRUBER )

Gordon 29 Aaron 123

SMITHERS Jason 29 Edith (Ruby) 123

Brian 57 Karon (Reinhart) 29 Enily 123

Katherine (Lowe) 64 Kristina (Fuller) 123

SNYDER Lloyd 64 leon 123

Cheryl (Ruby) 125 Magdalena (Streicher) 28 Marshall 123

Heather 125 Thomas 64 Mollie 123

Jerald 125 Wilma (Yantzi) 64 Roger 123

Kristen 125 Ronald 123

STINSON Sara (Yoder) 123

SOLAS Jordan 67

Jessica 125 Nicholas 67 SWARTZENTRUBER (see also

Mark 125 Susan (Yantzi) 67 SCHWARTZENTRUBER )
Shawntel (Graham) 125 Trevor 67 Adam 168
William 67 Amanda 59

STECKLY/STECKLEY Annie Mae (Baechler) 151
James 61 STREICHER Brett 156
Jennifer 57 Dorothy (Doughty) 29 Brian 156
Jill 57 Elmer 29 Bruce 155
Joshua 57 Jacobena (Yantzi) 21,26 Byron 152

Lois (Yantzi) 56
Marlene (Gerber) 61
Norman 61

Randy 61

W. Leigh 56

STEIN

Christine 22

Karen 22

Rosemary (Ropp) 22
Warren 22

STEINMAN/STEINMANN

Bethany 154

Bonnie (Lebold) 68
Brent 97

Bruce 69

Don 97

Donna 30

Dwight 69,154

Bma (Yantzi) 68
Jeremy 68

Krista 97

Mahlon 68

Maria 69,154
Marilyn (Yantzi) 97
Marjorie 39

Mark 68

Melody 40

Michael 97

Myron 40

Olin 39

Paul 30

Ruth (Lichti) 69,154
Vernetta (Schlegel) 39
Wesley 68

James 31
Mabel (Mayer) 29
Solomon 21,26

STREIT
Douglas 58
Jeffrey 58
Sandra (Swartzentruber) 58
Timothy 58

STREVER
Elma (Proaps) 128
William 128

STUTZMAN
Brian 119
Carlita (Hamilton) 112
H. Wayne 119
Harold 118
Kendra 119
Kerry 119
LaDonna (Roth) 119
Lydia (Rediger) 118
Marvin 112
Mervin 119
Patricia (Kauffman) 119
Ronda 112
Ruth (Hofer) 119
Shirley (Roth) 118
Timothy 112
Verle 118
Zachery 119

SULIVANT
Carla 95
Doreen (Borntrager) 95
Eric 95

-180-

Carol (Williamson) 59
Connie (Hildebrand) 152
Connie (Twilliger) 152
Daniel 59

Darlene (Hammer) 156
Darolyn 39,151

Dean 156

Denise 39,151

Derek 156

Donna 39,151

Donna (Krug) 155
Duane 39,151

Edward 59

Elizabeth (Christner) 152

Elroy 151

Erma (Roth) 57

Eva 152

Glen Elmon 59

Harold Martin 152
Hilda (Brenneman) 155
Ida (Shantz) 59
James 152

Jean (Cressman) 59
Jean (Martin) 59
John 152

Kay 153

Kerri 152

Kevin 156

Leon 152

Lester 57

Murray 156

Natalie 156

Ralph 39,151

Ray 59

Ryan 152

Sandra (Schumm) 39,151
Sharon (Richards) 156



SWARTZENTRUBER (continued)
Sue (Frederick) 152
Tawnya 156
Thomas 59
Verda {Bender) 151
Vernon 152
Willis 155

SWORD
Bradley 47
Derek 47
J. James 47
Kelly (Tracksell) 47
Robert 47
Roxie (Roth) 47
Sasha 47
Sheena 47

THOMAS
Christopher 97
Sandra (Yantzi) 97

TOMPKINS
Christine (Smith) 71
Jeffrey 72
Mary Ellen (Bender) 71
Michael 71
Richard Ashley 71
Richard Logan 71
Shauna 71
Stephen 72

TRACHSEL
Abby 25
Ashley 25
Clifford 52
George 52
Hailey 52
John 25
Keaton 52
Mary (Schumm) 52
Matthew 25
Sandra (Ropp) 25

TUCKER
Bruce 54
Deborah (Schumm) 54

ULRICH
Karan (Stutzman) 119
Scott 119

UNTERNAHRER
Aaron 121
Catharine 121
Elizabeth 121
Elizabeth (Wertz) 120
Frank 120
Joseph 107,120
Joseph R. 120
Katie (Gascho) 120
Magdalena (Ruby) 107,120
Mary 121

VARNER
Debra 128

Esther (Riemenschneider) 128

Eugene 128

INDEX

VEITCH

Bryan 59

Gail (Schwartzentruber) 59
Graham 59

Katelyn 59

Robert 59

WAGLER

Andrew 36

Beatrice (Yantzi) 99
Brenda (Leis) 149,155
Brian 36

Candice 155

Dana 36

David Almon 43

David Lloyd 36
Deborah (Wall) 40
Dennis 155

Earl 149,155

Elda (Schlegel) 40
Gary 36

Herbert 42

James 40

Joseph 43

Joshua 41

Kaitlin 168

Karen (Stephenson) 36
Katie 155

Katie (Swartzentruber) 154
Kristine (Bender) 36
Leander 99

Lisa 42

Lloyd 36

Marcus 155

Marietta 36

Mark 100

Mary (Zehr) 155
Matthew 155

Roger 41

Ruby (Schumm) 36
Samuel 40

Shirley (Roth) 42
Sonia 43

Timothy 36

Wayne 155

Wilmer 154

WAGNER

Oscar 30

WALL

Deborah (Bender) 99
Michael 99

WARD

Carolyn 43

Catherine (Ramseyer) 147
Chad 43

Christa 43

Darryl 148

Floyd 147

Kevin 148

Patrick 148

WAY

Kevin 69
Krista 69

-181-

WEBER

Gerald 96
Janet (Yantzi) 96

WEIER
Catharine 123

Evelyn (Swartzendruber) 123

John 123
Kyle 123
Nathan 123

WEILOW
Sherri 111

WELLS
Denise (Burkey) 116
Denise (Kelly) 111
Kenneth 111
Stephanie 111
Steven 111
Taylor 116
William 116

WENGER
Angela (Burkey) 117
Timothy 117
Titus 117

WENT
Britny 92
Fay (Anderson) 92
Gregory 92
Sandra (Yantzi) 92
Terrance 92
Terrance Jr. 92

WEST
Bonita (Yantzi) 101
Dylan 101
Gregory 101

WETTLAUFER
Brenda (Zehr) 34
Clare 34
Dean 34
Jodie 34
Michelle 34

WHEELER
Jennifer 118

WIDMER
Jacob 120
Jennie (Graber) 120

WIEGAND
Doreen (Wagler) 155
Eric 155
H. Walter 155
Stephanie 155

WILHELM
Adam 63
Amy 63
Donald 63
Sharon (Roth) 63



WINHOLD
Bonnie (Stere) 65
Bradley 64
Darren 65
Darryl 65
Donna (Seyler) 64
Leah 65

WINTERS
Daniel 110
Renee (Kuhns) 110
Whitney 110

WIRTH
Jason 99
Karen (Wagler) 99
Karla 99
Michael 99
Suelyn 99

WISSLER
Karen (Roberts) 131
Megan 131
Steven 131

WITZEL
Bradley 53
Carol (Gingerich) 79
Donna (Lichti) 53,79
Gerald 79
James 53,79
Jessica 53
Larry 79
Marianne (Bisch) 79
Maurice 78
Murray 79
Roger 79
Sherry 53
Stacey 53
Velma (Yantzi) 78

WRIGHT
Bernice (Stere) 65
Darin 129
Gary 65
Michael 128
Shelly 65
Steven 65

WURTZ
Darius 142
Elva (Baer) 142
Tania 142
Tracey 142

YANTZI (see also JANTZI)
Aaron 98
Aaron Glenn 98
Aaron Loron 81
Ada (Zehr) 74
Alice (Bingeman) 76
Alice (Gerber) 56
Alma (Wagler) 96
Amber 81
Ay 77
Andrew 76
Andrew Lynn 97
Anna (Schwartzentruber) 13,90
Arnold 77

INDEX

YANTZI (continued)

Arthur 79

Ashley 80

Barbara 98

Barbara (Ruby) 13,21
Betty (Snyder) 82
Beulah 56

Bradley 100

Brett 81,147

Brock 168

Carol (Leis) 75
Carolyn (Riehl) 98

Catherine (Schlegel) 21,50
Catherine (Schwartzentruber) 91

Catherine (Wagler) 72
Cephas 92

Chadwick 80

Cheryl 69 :
Christian R. 21,60,102
Christian Ray 70
Clair 100

Colin 75

Connie (Fitzgerald) 96
Connie (Zehr) 97
Cynthia 54,76

Daniel Joseph 81
Daniel K. 13,134
Daniel R. 21,50
Darlene 76

Darlene (Schumm) 54,76
David 82

Debbie (Mountain) 96
Deborah (Haffner) 82
Deborah (Morrison) 98
Dennis 75

Devin 82

Diane 79

Donald Arthur 79
Donald James 98

Donna 96

Doris (Roth) 76
Norothy (Bender) 80
Dorothy (Erb) 96
Duane 96

Dustin 78

Earl Jacob 75

Earl James 98

Edna (Zehr) 79

Eileen (Gerber) 97
Elaine (Baechler) 80
Elizabeth 77

Elma (Roth) 76

Elmer 76

Elroy 134

Elwood 82

Emily (Mast) 77

Emna (Jutzi) 94

Erica 77

Ernest 84

Fannie Mae (Baechler) 98
Gail (Ramseyer) 81
Gary John 69

Gary LaVerne 80

Glenn 98

Glennis (Leis) 56
Grace 96

Gregory 81,147

Gwen 79

Heather 56

-182-

YANTZI (continued)

Helen (Gerber) 69
Henry 55

Hubert 95

Irene (Miller) 92

J. Kenneth 96

Jacob Bengamin 76
Jacob R. 21,74
Jacobena (Kennel) 13
James Daniel 56
James Daniel 76
James Joseph 96
Jamie 82

Jared 75

Jason 23,75

Jeffrey 75

Jennifer 98

Jillian 80

Joan (Zehr) 78

John B, 91

Jordan Daniel 81
Jordan Rae 82
Joseph 21,26

Joseph 94

Joseph K. 13,90
Judith (Leis) 75
Katherine (Vivian) 97
Katie 97

Keith 82

Relly (Langille) 100
Kevin 84

Kowanda 75

Krista 84

Laurie (Ramseyer) 81,147
LaVerne 80

Lena (Zehr) 21,80
Lester 69

Lily Mae (Schwartzentruber) 55

Lloyd 72

Lori 78

Lucinda 75

Lynn 97

Magdalena (Bender) 13,134
Mahlon 66

Marcus 97

Marie 78

Marie (Gingerich) 75
Marilyn 79

Mark 56

Marlene (Ropp) 23,75
Marvin Jay 97
Marvin Keith 75
Mary (Bender) 13,90
Mary Ellen (Gerber) 77
Mary (Iutzi) 21,74
Mary Jane (Roth) 100
Mary (Lichti) 13,90
Maynard 97

Michael B. 13
Michael David 56
Michael Dean 67
Michael K. 13,21
Michael R. 21,70
Michael Robert 83
Myron 100

Nancy (Bender) 21,60,102
Nancy (Chapin) 82
Nancy (Jutzi) 21,70
Nancy (Steinmann) 97



YANTZI (continued)

Nancy (Stewart) 69
Nelson 78

Nicole Marie 98
Nicole Mary 77
Noah B. 134

Noah R. 21,80
Oliver 73

Qmer 75

Orlin 97

Paul Elmer 77

Paul Henry 56
Pauline 96

Pearl (Cressman) 72
Rachel Marie 96
Rachel Susanne 77
Rebecca 78

Reid 81

Renee 23,75

Rhoda 77

Richard John 54,76
Richard William 57
Rochelle 23,75
Rose (Kuepfer) 81
Roslyn 81

Ross David 81

Ross David 96

Ruth 75

Ruth (Litwiller) 66
Ruth Fern (Zehr) 78
Ruth Miriam (Zehr) 84
Ryan 81

Sandra {Moser) 81
Sandra (Stebbing) 82
Sarah Jane 100
Sarah Marie 54,76
Shirley (Hallman) 69
Stephanie Jean 76
Stephanie Joan 78
Stephen Duane 81
Stephen Joseph 97
Stephen Ray 76
Susanna 134
Susannah (Roth) 134
Sylvester 82

Tara 98

Terrance 98

Thomas 97

Timothy Darryl 84
Timothy Lee 75
Tyler 78

Vera (Schultz) 75
Wayne David 78
Wayne John 84
Wilbur 56

Wilfred 23,75
William 75

YODER

Barbara (Ruby) 55
Gayle 55

ZEHR

Anita 38

Annie (Brenneman) 49
Barbara (Schlegel) 33
Betty (Yantzi) 78
Bonnie (Brenneman) 37
Bradley 35

INDEX

ZEHR (continued)

Brian Walter 34
Bryan James 38

C. Jane 33
Chantile 33
Charissa 33

Cheryl (Brubacher) 33
Dale 168

Daniel 49

Daniel Herbert 78
Daniel Leonard 37
Darrel 35

Dawn (Schumm) 38
Debbie (Odbert) 37
Delton 33

Delton David 33
Diane 29

Donna (Witzel) 79
Douglas 33

Dwight 79

E. Carl 35

Fern (Brenneman) 33
Freda (Ranter) 34
Frederick 34

Garry 33

Gregory 38

Helen (Ramseyer) 34
James 33

Janet (Guth) 33
Janet (Yantzi) 77,168
Jannelle 33

Jeremy 33

Jessica 33
Jonathan 33

Joseph 33

Joyce (Schumm) 37
Karen 29

Katie Ann 37

Larry 38

Luke 78

Paul 29

Maria 33

Mary (Stere) 29
Miriam (Risser) 33
Murray 37

Nicole 34

Rebecca 37

Robert 33

Ryan 34

Sandra (Litt) 33
Sherah-Leigh 33
Shirley (Zehr) 35
Terrance 35
Timothy 34

Walter 34

Wanda 38

Wayne 37

ZIEGLER

Amanda 85
Christopher 85
Marlene (Yantzi) 85
Pamela 85

Roy 85

Trevor 85

-183-



9

-



